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Acronyms
AST Aboveground Storage Tank
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials International
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CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
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DEIS Draft Environmental Impact Statement
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HREC Historical REC
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INDNR Indiana Department of Natural Resources
IEPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
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LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MED Metra Electric District
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msl Mean Sea Level
NEPA National Environmental Policy Act
NFA No Further Action
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NFRAP No Further Response Action Planned
NICTD Northern Indiana Commuter Transportation District
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REC Recognized Environmental Condition
ROW Right-of-Way
SCP State Cleanup Program
SQG Small Quantity Generator
SSL South Shore Line
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill
us United States
usc United States Code
USDA United States Department of Agriculture
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
USGS United States Geological Survey
UST Underground Storage Tank
VEC Vapor Encroachment Condition
VES Vapor Encroachment Screening
VRP Voluntary Remediation Program
(m-’msmui CORRIDOR Page v November 2016



NICD

Technical Report

1. INTRODUCTION

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and Northern Indiana Commuter Transportation
District (NICTD) are conducting the environmental review process for the West Lake Corridor
Project (Project) in Lake County, Indiana, and Cook County, lllinois, in accordance with the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and other regulatory requirements. A Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) is being prepared as part of this process, with the FTA
as the Federal Lead Agency and NICTD as the Local Project Sponsor responsible for
implementing the Project under NEPA.

1.1 Purpose of Report

To evaluate the impacts that hazardous materials may cause to the proposed Project, an
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) process was conducted, which began with an ESA
Screening. The ESA Screening included a database review of current state and federal
environmental regulatory information and a visual inspection to confirm locations of parcels of
concern identified by the database review and to identify parcels of concern not included in the
database information. The ESA Screening was performed as a limited-scope Phase | ESA to
document the parcels of concern within the Study Area and to identify land use related to
historic and current involvement with hazardous materials/waste and/or petroleum products.

This report presents the results of AECOM’s limited-scope Phase | ESA for the proposed
Project. The potential environmental impacts and appropriate mitigation measures are identified
herein in accordance with applicable portions of the American Society for Testing and Materials
ASTM International (ASTM) Standard Practice Designation E 1527-13 for ESAs described in
Chapter 3.

1.2 Project Overview

The environmental review process builds upon NICTD’s prior West Lake Corridor studies that
examined a broad range of alignments, technologies, and transit modes. The studies concluded
that a rail-based service between the Munster/Dyer area and Metra’s Millennium Station in
downtown Chicago, shown on Figure 1-1, would best meet the transportation needs of the
Northwest Indiana area. Thus, NICTD advanced a “Commuter Rail” Alternative for more
detailed analysis in the DEIS. NEPA also requires consideration of a “No Build” Alternative to
provide a basis for comparison to the Commuter Rail Alternative. In addition, a number of
design variations are being considered related to alignment, stations, parking, and maintenance
and storage facilities (see Figure 1-2).

1.2.1 No Build Alternative

The No Build Alternative is defined as the existing transportation system, plus any committed
transportation improvements included in the Northwestern Indiana Regional Planning
Commission’s (NIRPC) 2040 Comprehensive Regional Plan (CRP) (NIRPC 2011) and Chicago
Metropolitan Agency for Planning’s (CMAP) GO TO 2040 Comprehensive Regional Plan
(CMAP 2014) through the planning horizon year 2040. It also includes capacity improvements to
the existing Metra Electric District's (MED) line and Millennium Station, documented in NICTD's
20-Year Strategic Business Plan (NICTD 2014).

‘Tr' WEST LAKE CORRIDOR Page 1 November 2016
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1.2.2 Commuter Rail Alternative

The Commuter Rail Alternative would involve commuter rail service using electric-powered
trains on an approximate 9-mile southern extension of NICTD’s existing South Shore Line (SSL)
between Dyer and Hammond, Indiana (see Figures 1-2 and 1-3). Heading north from the
southern terminus near Main Street at the Munster/Dyer municipal boundary, the Project would
include new track on a separate right-of-way (ROW) adjacent to, and east of, the CSX freight
line in Munster. North of the proposed elevated crossing over another CSX freight line at the
Maynard Junction, the proposed Commuter Rail Alternative alignment would use the publically-
owned former Monon Railroad corridor in Munster and Hammond. North of downtown
Hammond the track alignment would turn west under Hohman Avenue, and then continue north
on new elevated track generally along the Indiana-lllinois state line to connect to the existing
SSL southeast of the Hegewisch Station in Chicago. Project trains would operate on the existing
MED line for their final 14 miles, terminating at Millennium Station in downtown Chicago. Station
locations for the Commuter Rail Alternative would include Munster/Dyer Main Street, Munster
Ridge Road, South Hammond, and Downtown Hammond.

Four design options to the Commuter Rail Alternative near the southern Project terminus
include:

e Commuter Rail Alternative Option 1: Under this design variation, parking for the
Munster/Dyer Main Street Station would be located on the east side of the station, and a
vehicle maintenance and storage facility would be located south of 173rd Street in
Hammond near the South Hammond Station. See Figure 1-3.

o Commuter Rail Alternative Option 2: Under this design variation, parking for the
Munster/Dyer Main Street Station would be located on the west side of the existing CSX
freight line. Main Street would be extended west from Sheffield Avenue using an underpass
to cross the CSX railroad and Project ROW. The vehicle maintenance and storage facility
would be located south of 173rd Street in Hammond near the South Hammond Station. See
Figure 1-3.

¢ Commuter Rail Alternative Option 3: Under this design variation, the vehicle maintenance
and storage facility would be located south of the Munster/Dyer Main Street Station, on the
east side of the existing CSX freight line, at Munster/Dyer Main Street Station, instead of
south of the South Hammond Station. Parking for the Munster/Dyer Main Street Station
would be located on the east side of the station. See Figure 1-3.

o Commuter Rail Alternative Option 4: Under this design variation, the rail alignment would
be routed above the existing CSX freight line at Maynard Junction, to land on the west side
of the CSX freight line, and then continue south to the Munster/Dyer Main Street Station
area. The Munster/Dyer Main Street Station and parking would be located west of the
existing CSX freight line. A Main Street extension west under the CSX freight line and the
Project ROW would be required. The vehicle maintenance and storage facility would be
located south of 173rd Street in Hammond near the South Hammond Station. See Figure 1-
3.

There are two design variations to the Commuter Rail Alternative related to the proposed
alignment (i.e., the Indiana Harbor Belt [I[HB] Alternative and the Hammond Alternative) as
follows. See Figures 1-4, 1-5, and 1-6.
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1.2.3 Indiana Harbor Belt (IHB) Alternative

South of Douglas Street, the IHB Alternative duplicates the Commuter Rail Alternative Options
described above. From downtown Hammond north of Douglas Street, the alignment of the IHB
Alternative would turn west under Hohman Avenue in Hammond and would be constructed in
the IHB freight line ROW west through Calumet City, Burnham, and Chicago, lllinois. West of
Burnham Avenue, the IHB Alternative would bridge over the IHB and CSX freight lines, landing
in the IHB Kensington Branch freight line ROW, and would include relocating and reconstructing
the IHB freight line on a new adjacent track within the existing railroad ROW. The Project would
then continue northwest to the proposed connection with the existing SSL near 1-94 and 130th
Street in Chicago. See Figure 1-4.

LEGEND
. PROPOSED AT-GRADE
STATION ALIGNMENT
EXISTING ELEVATED
RAILROADS SECTIONS
ROADS ALTERNATIVE

ALIGNMENT

Hegewisch (existing)

Ny SHORE
\z"m e Csx

Burnham Ave.

Hohman Ave. /| 7%

Downtown Hammond .
Douglas St.

Figure 1-4 Indiana Harbor Belt Alternative

1.2.4 Hammond Alternative

South of Douglas Street, the Hammond Alternative is similar to the Commuter Rail Alternative
described above. From downtown Hammond north of Douglas Street, the Hammond Alternative
would extend north on embankment and bridges crossing over the IHB and Norfolk Southern
freight lines immediately east of the Hohman Avenue overpass. The alignment would then
extend northward and cross over Hohman Avenue just south of Michigan Street. The alignment
would then continue north and west, crossing over the existing CSX freight line, and connecting
with the existing SSL. See Figure 1-5.

Under the Hammond Alternative, the Hammond Gateway Station would be constructed in North
Hammond and would replace the existing SSL Hammond Station (see Figure 1-5). The
Hammond Alternative assumes the existing SSL track would be relocated between the existing
SSL Hammond Station and the Indiana-lllinois state line to facilitate a passenger connection
between the Project and the SSL at the Hammond Gateway Station on the Hammond
Alternative. The alignments of both routes would be adjacent to one another at this location,
allowing passengers to transfer at the combined station. During non-peak times, West Lake
Corridor Project trains would operate as shuttles between Munster/Dyer Main Street Station and

‘Tr’ WEST LAKE CORRIDOR Page 6 November 2016
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Hammond Gateway Station, making connections with SSL service. Figure 1-6 illustrates the

SSL track relocation.
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A maintenance facility would be located immediately south of the Hammond Gateway Station. A
separate layover facility at the southern end of the Project corridor, near the Munster/Dyer Main
Street Station, would also be constructed, as shown on Figure 1-5. There are three design
variations on how the layover facility, Munster/Dyer Main Street Station, and parking would be
configured under the Hammond Alternative, as follows:

Hammond Alternative Option 1. The Munster/Dyer Main Street Station, layover facility,
and parking would be on the east side of the existing CSX freight line. See Figure 1-5.

Hammond Alternative Option 2: The Munster/Dyer Main Street Station and layover facility
would be on the east side of the existing CSX freight line, and the parking would be west of
the CSX freight line. A Main Street extension west under the CSX freight line and Project

ROW would be required. See Figure 1-5.

Hammond Alternative Option 3: This option would require routing the Project above the
existing CSX freight line at Maynard Junction, landing on the west side of the CSX freight
line ROW, and continuing south to the Munster/Dyer Main Street area. The Munster/Dyer
Main Street Station, layover facility, and parking would be located west of the existing CSX
freight line. A Main Street extension west under the CSX freight line and the Project ROW

would be required. See Figure 1-5.

Ui
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1.25 Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option

One design variation is being considered for each Build Alternative—the Maynard Junction Rail
Profile Option. Under this design variation, at Maynard Junction in Munster, the alignment would
cross the existing CSX freight line in an at-grade profile instead of an elevated profile. The
proposed alignment would remain east of the CSX freight line ROW for the Commuter Rail
Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3 (see Figure 1-3), the IHB Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, and
Hammond Alternative Options 1 and 2 (see Figure 1-5).

‘Tr’ WEST LAKE CORRIDOR Page 9 November 2016
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2.

REGULATORY SETTING

Numerous federal and state laws and regulations govern the handling, treatment, storage, and
transportation of hazardous and contaminated materials. Key regulations directing the
investigation pertinent to hazardous, contaminated, and regulated materials relevant to the
proposed Project include:

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)
(42 United States Code [USC] § 9601 et seq.): Provides a federal “superfund” to clean up
uncontrolled, inactive, or abandoned hazardous waste sites and accidents, spills, and
emergency releases of pollutants and contaminants into the environment.

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) (Public Law 99-499):
Amended CERCLA in 1986 to provide a program to address abandoned hazardous waste
sites.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA) (42 USC § 6901 et seq.):
Regulates the safe generation, treatment, storage, transportation, and disposal of solid
hazardous wastes from “cradle-to-grave.” Subtitle | of RCRA establishes a regulatory
program that prevents, detects, and cleans up releases from underground storage tank
(UST) systems containing petroleum or hazardous substances.

Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) (29 USC § 651 et seq.): Provides
workers with a place of employment free from recognized hazards to safety and health.

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) (15 USC § 2601 et seq.): Includes restrictions
relating to chemical substances and mixtures and requirements for reporting, recordkeeping,
and testing.

Indiana Title 329 Solid Waste Management Division (329 Indiana Administrative Code
3.1-1-2): Provides Indiana’s hazardous waste and solid waste management programs and
contains requirements for addressing inactive hazardous substance or waste disposal sites.

Illinois Solid Waste Management Act (415 lllinois Compiled Statutes 20): Provides
lllinois’s hazardous waste and solid waste management programs and contains
requirements for addressing inactive hazardous substance or waste disposal sites.

\
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3. METHODOLOGY

3.1 Scope of Work

This limited-scope Phase | ESA was performed in general conformance with applicable portions
of ASTM E 1527-13 for ESAs. Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
this report. The purpose of this limited-scope Phase | ESA is to provide NICTD with information
for use in evaluating recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the proposed
Project.

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include RECs, including historical RECs
(HRECS), controlled RECs (CRECs), and de minimis conditions. A REC is defined by the ASTM
standard as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of
a future release to the environment.” The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum
products even under conditions in compliance with laws.

A HREC is a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meets unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.

A CREC is a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in
place subject to the implementation of required controls. De minimis conditions are those
situations that do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and
generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of the regulating
authority.

By definition, each REC and CREC identified has the potential to impact the Study Area. For the
purpose of this analysis, AECOM has classified each REC and CREC as either a Low, Medium,
or High Risk site within the findings of this report (Section 4.6). These risk classifications are
defined as follows:

e Low Risk: Properties identified as CRECs.

¢ Medium Risk: Properties identified as RECs that have closed leaking underground storage
tank (LUST) or other spill incidents, aboveground storage tank (AST)/UST sites with no spill-
related listings, vehicle repair sites, junk yards, or sites without long-term historical industrial
use.

o High Risk: Properties identified as RECs that have active/open LUST or other spill
incidents, historical dry cleaners, historical auto stations (i.e., gas stations), active LUST
sites, or sites with identified long-term historical industrial use.

This assessment is based on a review of existing conditions, reported pre-existing conditions,
and observed operations in the Study Area and adjacent properties. The limited-scope Phase |
ESA included a site visit, regulatory research, historical review, and environmental database
analysis of the proposed Project. In conducting the limited-scope Phase | ESA, the Study Area
was assessed for visible signs of possible contamination, historical records were reviewed to
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identify historical uses that could be indicative of hazardous materials use or release, and
environmental database records were analyzed for the Study Area and surrounding sites. This
project was performed in general accordance with applicable portions of the ASTM E 1527-13
and AECOM'’s Scope of Services, dated April 23, 2014.

The following deviations from the ASTM E 1527-13 have occurred as part of this report:
¢ Interviews with owners and operators in the Study Area were not performed.

e An ASTM E 1527-13 User Questionnaire was not completed by the user.

e A search of title records and environmental liens was not performed.

o Data gaps/data failure were not evaluated as part of this Project.

e Local agency interviews and agency file reviews were limited to AECOM's review of publicly
accessible online databases maintained by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA), Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), and lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA).

3.2 Site-Related Limiting Conditions

The following site-specific limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e |t was not feasible to evaluate every portion of the proposed Project during the site visit.
Some portions of the proposed Project were inaccessible due to access restrictions or
safety concerns. AECOM's evaluation of the proposed Project focused on areas that were
accessible and areas where hazardous substances were expected to be handled based on
the known or suspected current and historic uses of the portions of the proposed Project
and adjoining sites. This particular site-related limiting condition is not expected to have a
significant limitation to this assessment.

o AECOM's site visit focused on those portions of the Project where proposed construction or
land disturbance activities associated with one or more of the Build Alternative Options may
have the potential to impact hazardous materials use, storage, or disposal. The site visit
excluded the portion of the Project extending north of Kensington Avenue to Millennium
Station, as there is no new construction proposed for that portion of the Study Area.

¢ It was winter at the time of the assessment and snow cover was observed throughout
portions of the proposed Project; therefore, not all exterior surfaces were able to be
observed. Based on the observed uses of the proposed Project, this particular site-related
limiting condition is not expected to have a significant limitation to this assessment.
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4. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

The following sections describe the affected environment throughout the Study Area, as
documented during AECOM'’s limited-scope Phase | ESA of the proposed Project.

4.1 Proposed Project Location and Description

The Study Area included the proposed alignments, station areas, layover facilities, and
maintenance and storage facilities. See Section 1.1 for a detailed description of the Project
Alternatives. Additionally, this report discusses the existing settings associated with the portion
of the Study Area where the proposed commuter rail service would connect to the existing
MED/SSL, on which other rail services operate. It includes 13 miles of the existing MED/SSL
and terminates at Millennium Station in downtown Chicago.

4.2 Environmental Setting

AECOM researched the environmental setting for the proposed Project to determine the general
characteristics of the Study Area. Topography, soil, geology, groundwater, and hydrology were
reviewed, as summarized in the following sections. The environmental setting of an area can
affect the transport and storage of hazardous materials and contaminants within the
environment.

4.2.1 Topography

AECOM reviewed the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps of the Study
Area (Calumet City, Lake Calumet, and Dyer quadrangles) and information provided on the
Google Earth website to evaluate the topography of the Study Area. The overall topography in
the Study Area generally slopes to the north-northeast, toward Lake Michigan. Along the
proposed alignment, the topography slopes steadily downward from south to north, with the
highest elevations located on the south end of the Project (south of Ridge Road), and the lowest
elevations on the north end of the proposed Project.

Along the proposed alignment, the elevation ranges from approximately 620 feet above mean
sea level (msl) at the southernmaost point to approximately 585 feet above msl at the
northernmost point. The elevation at the proposed Munster/Dyer Main Street Station is
approximately 620 feet above msl, and the elevation decreases steadily toward the north along
the proposed alignment. At the proposed Munster Ridge Road Station location, the elevation is
approximately 615 to 620 feet above msl. At the proposed South Hammond Station location, the
elevation is approximately 600 feet above msl. At the proposed Downtown Hammond Station
location, the elevation is approximately 592 feet above msl.

The elevation along the proposed alignment for the IHB Alternative Options is relatively flat,
ranging from 585 to 620 feet above msl. The elevation along the proposed alignment north of
Hohman Avenue for the Hammond Alternative Options is relatively flat, ranging from 580 to 590
feet above msl, with the lower elevations occurring where the alignment crosses the Grand
Calumet River.

Along the area north of Kensington Avenue on the existing MED/SSL, the elevation is relatively
flat at approximately 600 feet above msl from Kensington Avenue on the south to East 47"
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Street on the north. From north of East 47" Street to Millennium Station, the elevation ranges
from approximately 585 feet above msl to 600 feet above msl.

4.2.2 Soil/Geology

AECOM reviewed soils information for the Study Area using the United States Department of
Agriculture (USDA) Web Soil Survey tool. According to the soils information provided by the
Web Soil Survey tool, soils in the vicinity of the Study Area include approximately 29 different
types of soil units. The Natural Resource Conservation Service Web Soil Survey indicates that
there are 31 soil units in Lake County, Indiana, and 30 soil units in Cook County, lllinois (USDA
2015).

For the portions of the Study Area in Indiana, there are seven soil units present: Bono silty clay;
Maumee loamy fine sand; Milford silt loam, overwash; Plainfield fine sand, O percent to 6
percent slopes; Rensselaer loam, calcareous subsoil variant; Urban land; and Watseka loamy
fine sand. The most-prevalent soil types in the Indiana portion of the Project are Urban Land
(10.5 percent of the Indiana portion of the Project, comprising primarily the north portion of the
Study Area) and Bono silty clay (8.6 percent of the Indiana portion of the Project, comprising the
southern portion of the Study Area).

For the portions of the Study Area in lllinois, there are 22 soil units present. The 22 soil units
present include Aquents, clayey, undrained, nearly level; Gilford fine sandy loam, O percent to 2
percent slopes; Landfills; Muskego and Houghton mucks, 0 percent to 2 percent slopes;
Oakuville fine sand, 1 percent to 6 percent slopes; various types of Orthents soils; Pella silty clay
loam, O percent to 2 percent slopes; Plainfield loamy sand, 1 percent to 6 percent slopes;
Sawmill silty clay loam, 0 percent to 2 percent slopes, frequently flooded; various types of Urban
land; and Watseka loamy fine sand, O percent to 2 percent slopes. The most-prevalent sail
types in the lllinois portion of the Project include various types of Orthents soil (18 percent) and
Urban Land (19 percent).

Soils in the vicinity of the existing MED/SSL include approximately 15 different types of soil
units. The most prevalent soil types in the expanded Study Area were reported to include
“Urban Land”; Urban land-Orthents, loamy, complex, nearly level; Urban land-Psamments
complex, nearly level; and Urban land-Orthents, clayey, complex, nearly level. Together, these
four types of soil comprise approximately 91 percent of the expanded Study Area. The
remaining approximately 9 percent of soil types comprising the expanded Study Area include
the types Psamments, Orthents, Watseka, Oakville, and Alfic Udarents.

According to geologic information gathered through review of the Indiana University
Bloomington Lake Michigan Rim GIS online mapping tool, the bedrock geology in the Study
Area is primarily of the Niagaran and Cayugan Series, Silurian System, Wabash formations that
include limestone, dolomite, and argillaceous dolomite rock types.

4.2.3 Groundwater/Hydrology

AECOM reviewed the “Potentiometric Surface Map of the Bedrock Aquifers of Lake County,
Indiana” to evaluate groundwater hydrology in the Study Area (Indiana Department of Natural
Resources [INDNR] 2012). Based on this information, groundwater within bedrock aquifers in
the Study Area appears to be present at elevations ranging from approximately 620 feet above
msl at the southernmost extent of the proposed Project (in the vicinity of the Munster/Dyer Main
Street Station), to approximately 590 to 580 feet above msl at the northernmost extent of the
Study Area. Bedrock aquifer elevation steadily decreases from south to north along the Study
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Area. Based on the surface topography of the Study Area, as discussed in Section 4.2.1, the
depth to groundwater in the Study Area is expected to range from approximately 5 feet below
ground surface (bgs) to 60 feet bgs, and groundwater is expected to flow to the north-northeast.
However, the actual groundwater flow direction and depth in the vicinity of the proposed Project
cannot be determined without site-specific groundwater monitoring well data.

4.3 Site Visit

AECOM performed a site visit to the Study Area on January 15, 2015. Site-related limiting
conditions encountered during this assessment are summarized in Section 3.2. The site visit
methodology consisted of walking over accessible areas of the Study Area and the surrounding
area in order to obtain information regarding the likelihood of RECs. Specifically, the
investigators were looking for visual evidence of improper chemical storage or use, improper
waste disposal, dump sites, or other evidence of hazardous materials, hazardous waste, or
other environmental contamination. Indications of past property uses, to the extent feasible,
were identified within the Study Area. Current property uses were also identified. The following
features were evaluated across the Study Area, to the extent feasible:

o Presence/use of petroleum products and hazardous materials

e Presence/use of polychlorinated biphenyls

o Presence/use of ASTs

o Presence/use of USTs

e Evidence of solid waste generation, management, and disposal practices

¢ Evidence of hazardous waste generation, management, and disposal practices
o Evidence of wastewater discharges, including industrial process discharges

e Evidence of stormwater management concerns

Table 4-1 summarizes AECOM'’s observations of potential uses of concern on or surrounding
the Study Area, as observed during the site visit.

4.4 Site and Area History

Historical information for the proposed Project and surrounding properties is based on
AECOM's review and analysis of the following historical sources:

e Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1939, 1952, 1954, 1958, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1974, 1977,
1988, 1998, 2002, 2003, 2005, and 2007, reviewed at www.historicalaerials.com and
http://igs.indiana.edu/IHAPI/map/

e Topographic maps dated 1929, 1955, 1962, 1970, 1974, 1981, 1990, 1992, 1997, 1998, and
2000

e Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps for Hammond, Indiana, dated 1886, 1887, 1898, 1915,
1930, and 1951

AECOM'’s review of these historical sources is presented in Section 4.4.1. A summary of RECs
identified in association with the history of the proposed Project and the surrounding area is
provided in Section 4.4.2.
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Table 4-1 Site Visit Observations

Facility Name | Facility Address | Site Visit Observations
Commuter Rail Alternative Options
Gerber Collisions 490 45" Avenue Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.
Citgo Gas Station 323 Ridge Road Identified as a REC based on use as a gas station.
Sunny Cleaners 428 173" Street Identified as a REC based on use as a dry cleaners.

This facility appeared to be a scrap yard based on the
presence of machinery and scrap materials throughout the
exterior portion of the site lot. A banner on the side of the

MRL Enterprises Inc. 421 Locust Street building stated that this facility has been in service for at least

(scrap yard) 30 years (1977-2007). Based on the industrial nature of this
facility and the fact that the facility has been in operation since
at least 1977, this site is considered a REC.

Mobil Gas Station and Car 260 165th Street Identified as a REC based on use as a gas station and car

Wash wash.

This facility is currently in use as a self-storage facility;

Alpha Storage 252 Wildwood Avenue | however, the building appears to have historically been used
for industrial purposes.

gggl}eton Cadillac Body 252 Conkey Street Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.

Henry Pratt Co. 403 Conkey Street Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

Roy's Auto Body 474 Fayette Street Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.

Northlake Auto Recycling | 105 Industrial Road ]Icggilnittgled as a REC based on use as an auto salvage/scrap

Calumet Flexicore (a . 24 Marble Street Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

concrete products facility)

V + A Salvage 19 - 25 Marble Street | Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

Marble Metals 127 Marble Street Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

IHB Alternative Options (north of Douglas Street)

Egl—ygﬁjr:g Body and 548 State Street Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.

Calumet City Auto Repair | 547 State Street Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.

J&J Newell Concrete Co. 14500 Alice Avenue Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

th th
Landfill 134" - 138" Streets & Identified as a REC based on use as a landfill.

Calumet Expressway

Hammond Alternative Options (north of Douglas Street)

Calumet Flexicore 24 Marble Street Identified as a REC based on industrial use.
V + A Salvage 19 - 25 Marble Street | Identified as a REC based on industrial use.
Marble Metals 127 Marble Street Identified as a REC based on industrial use.
Scrap Metal Services 3631 State Line Road | Identified as a REC based on industrial use.

SOURCE: AECOM 2016

4.4.1 History

Commuter Rail Alternative Options

The southern portion of the proposed Commuter Rail Alternative alignment (between Sheffield
Avenue on the south and 45" Street on the north) was generally improved as cultivated
agricultural (row crop) land by 1938, and a rail corridor was present along this portion of the
proposed Commuter Rail Alternative alignment by that time. A few scattered farm residences
were also present throughout this area. This area appeared relatively unchanged through 1955.
By 1962, two United States (US) military reserve facilities were constructed on the east side of
the Study Area, one along Sheffield Avenue and one to the south of the present-day location of
45™ Street. By 1970, some parcels in this area were converted from agricultural land to
industrial use. By 1981, 45" Street had been constructed. By 1992, the two US military reserve
facilities were no longer present. Development within this area quickened after the 1980s, and
by 1998 the blocks to the south of 45™ Street had been improved with various commercial and
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industrial properties, while residential developments were constructed on the south end, along
Sheffield Avenue. Additional residential developments were constructed in this area during the
2000s.

The middle portion of the proposed Commuter Rail Alternative alignment (between 45™ Street
on the south and Interstate 80 on the north) was generally improved as cultivated agricultural
(row crop) land by 1938, and a rail corridor was also present along this portion of the Commuter
Rail Alternative alignment by that time. Small buildings (residential and/or commercial) were
present along and to the north of Ridge Road. Interstate 80 was constructed along the north
portion of this area by 1952. The majority of this area, both north and south of Ridge Road, is
now improved with residences. The majority of the residences in this area were constructed
from the late 1950s through the 1960s.

The northern portion of the proposed Commuter Rail Alternative alignment (north of Interstate
80) is located in Hammond, Indiana. This portion of the Commuter Rail Alternative alignment
was heavily developed by 1938. The southern portion of Hammond has historically been
improved with residential properties since at least 1938, while the northern portion of Hammond
was historically improved with a mix of residential properties and significant industrial
development. The Monon Rail Yard was present on the east side of the proposed Project to the
north of present-day Interstate 80, in the proposed location of the South Hammond Maintenance
and Storage Facility, from the late 1800s until the mid-1980s. On the west side of the proposed
Project, opposite the Monon Rail Yard, the area was improved as cultivated agricultural (row
crop) land toward the south and with residential developments toward the north by 1938. By
1961, the majority of the area to the west of the Monon Rail Yard had been improved with a mix
of residential, commercial, or industrial properties. The area to the north of Plummer
Avenue/Industrial Road was known as the Calumet Industrial District. This area has been
improved with industrial facilities starting as early as 1886 through the present. Historical uses
associated with some of the surrounding sites located in the vicinity of the Commuter Ralil
Alternative alignment have been identified as RECs. These RECs are discussed in Section
4.4.2.

IHB Alternative Options

For a discussion of the history of the portion of the IHB Alternative Options located south of
Douglas Street, refer to the Commuter Rail Alternative Options above. The following paragraph
discusses the history of the portion of the IHB Alternative Options located north of Douglas
Street.

As discussed in the historical summary for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options above, the
northern portion of Hammond, Indiana, has historically been improved with a mix of residential
properties and significant industrial development. The IHB Alternative Options are generally
located within an area that has been developed since prior to 1939. North of the Little Calumet
River, the surrounding land appears to have been forest preserve land and wetlands until at
least 1966. By 1974, small industrial buildings had been constructed in the vicinity of the
Calumet Expressway (Interstate 94) and portions of the surrounding area formerly featuring
wetlands now featured “tailings ponds” and other surface disturbances. By 1992, the “tailings
ponds” and other ground disturbance areas had been replaced with topographic features
consistent with the present-day landfill features located in this area. Historical uses associated
with some of the surrounding sites located in the vicinity of the IHB Alternative Options have
been identified as RECs. These RECs are discussed in Section 4.4.2.
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Hammond Alternative Options

For a discussion of the history of the portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located south
of Douglas Street, refer to the Commuter Rail Alternative Options above. The following
paragraph discusses the history of the portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located
north of Douglas Street.

As discussed above, the northern portion of Hammond, Indiana, has historically been improved
with a mix of residential properties and significant industrial development. The portion of the
Study Area where the Hammond Alternative Options are located has been improved with
roadways, railroad tracks, and a mix of residential and industrial/commercial developments
since 1939 through the present, according to AECOM'’s review of historical documentation.
Historical uses associated with some of the surrounding sites located in the vicinity of the
Hammond Alternative Options have been identified as RECs. These RECs are discussed in
Section 4.4.2.

4.4.2 Historical Uses of Concern

Tables 4-2 through 4-4 list the sites that were identified as RECs in association with their
historical uses, based on AECOM'’s research, for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options, IHB
Alternative Options, and Hammond Alternative Options. This list was prepared in consideration
both of the historical analysis discussed in Section 4.4.1 and after review of the environmental
database listings for the surrounding area, where appropriate. AECOM'’s review of the
environmental database report for the proposed Project is presented in Section 4.5.

In the tables that follow, Table 4-2 lists historical uses of concern associated with the Commuter
Rail Alternative Options, Table 4-3 lists historical uses of concern associated with the portion of
the IHB Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street, and Table 4-4 lists historical uses
of concern associated with the portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located north of
Douglas Street. The historical uses of concern associated with the portions of either the IHB or
Hammond Alternative Options located south of Douglas Street are the same as those identified
for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options south of Douglas Street; refer to Table 4-2 for a
discussion of those RECs (note that sites common to all three Alternatives, which are south of
Douglas, are listed above the break in Table 4-2).

Table 4-2 Historical Uses of Concern — Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Facility Name Facility Address Historical Use Analysis

This site has been in use as a dry cleaners since at least 1999, and is

Vogue Cleaners 437 Ridge Road considered a REC.

Duke of Qil - Oil & 449 Ridge Road This site has been in use as an oil change/car servicing center since at

Suds least 1988, and is considered a REC.
Speedway Station . This site has been in use as a gas station since at least 1992, and is
#7680 444 Ridge Road considered a REC.

Phillips Petroleum
Manor Ridge 66

This site has been in use as a gas station since at least 1961, and is
considered a REC.

323 Ridge Road
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Facility Name

Facility Address

Historical Use Analysis

Monon Rail Yard

173" Street

The Monon Rail Yard was an active rail yard from the late 1800s until the
mid-1980s, at which time the rail line in that area ceased operations.
According to IDEM records, the yard was formerly used as a servicing
facility and railcar classification yard. This property was improved with a
structure that housed locomotive repair operations and two ASTs used to
store diesel fuel for the locomotives. This site was entered into the IDEM
Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) in 1997, and remediation was
performed to address soil and groundwater contamination from the
historical site use. The site achieved closure and was awarded a VRP
Certificate of Completion on February 15, 2002. The Certificate of
Completion indicates that the property shall not be used for residential
purposes. Based on this non-residential closure status, this site
represents a CREC.

[none listed]

6922 Harrison
Avenue

This site appears to have been in use for industrial purposes since at
least 1929. From at least 1929 until at least 1974, a rail spur provided rail
access to this site, which at that time featured two larger industrial
buildings. By 1998, the site resembled its present-day configuration.
According to the EDR report, this site has been operated as Neals Auto
Body from at least 2004 until at least 2012. Based on the industrial history
of this property, this site is considered a REC.

Kenwood Marathon

6503 Hohman
Avenue

This site has been in use as a gas station since at least 1992, and is
considered a REC.

Ridgeway Ill

260 165" Street

This site has been in use as a gas station since at least 1996, and is
considered a REC.

Straube Piano Co.,
Ferree
Transportation, etc.
(various tenants)

106 - 142 Manilla
Avenue (historic
address) / 252
Wildwood Road
(present-day
address)

This site was improved with an industrial building by at least 1915, and
was operated as the Straube Piano Co., a piano factory that featured an
oil house, from at least 1915 until at least 1930. The EDR report indicates
that this site was operated as Ferree Transportation in 1984. This facility
is now operated as Alpha Storage self-storage facility. According to the
Alpha Storage website, this site was also historically used as the Metz
Furniture Factory. Based on the industrial history of this property, this site
is considered a REC.

Napleton Cadillac

252 Conkey Street

An industrial building was present at this site as early as 1952. This site
has been in use by Napleton Cadillac for industrial purposes since at
least 1998. Based on the industrial history of this facility, this site is
considered a REC.

Henry Pratt Co.
(aka Specialty
Steel Co.)

403 Conkey Street

An industrial building was present at this site as early as 1938. This site
has been in use by the Henry Pratt Co. for industrial purposes since at
least 1994. Based on the industrial history of this facility, this site is
considered a REC.

Sites above are sou

th of Douglas Street; below are north of Douglas Street

"Calumet Industrial
Corridor" (various
tenants)

Area located north
of Plummer Avenue
and west of
Hohman Avenue

The "Calumet Industrial Corridor" has been improved with industrial
facilities starting as early as 1886 through the present. Between 1886 and
1951, industrial facilities located throughout this area included George
Hammond's Packing House, JJ Brehm & Son Co. (coal yard and bulk oil
station), Whole Coffee and Spices (coffee roaster and warehouse facility),
American Chemical Service, Pratt Food Co. - Hammond Plant (stock feed
and "remedies" manufacturer), and others. The historical industrial uses
of the "Calumet Industrial Corridor" area are considered a REC.

Marble Street
Industrial Area
(various tenants)

Area located west
of Sheffield Avenue
on the north and
south sides of
Marble Street

This area has been improved with industrial facilities starting as early as
1915. Between 1915 and 1930, industrial occupants included Federal
Cement Tile Co., the Prest-O-Lite Co. (a manufacturer of acetylene gas),
Standard Oil Co. of Indiana Bulk Oil Yard, Hammond Foundry Co.,
Champion Corporation (manufacturer of farm machinery and auto
bodies), Page & Jones Chemical Co. Inc., and others. The historical
industrial uses in this area are considered a REC.

SOURCES:

Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1939, 1952, 1954, 1958, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1988, 1998, 2002, 2003, 2005, and 2007,
reviewed at www.historicalaerials.com and http://igs.indiana.edu/IHAPI/map/;

Topographic maps dated 1929, 1955, 1962, 1970, 1974, 1981, 1990, 1992, 1997, 1998, and 2000; and
Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps for Hammond, Indiana dated 1886, 1887, 1898, 1915, 1930, and 1951.
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Table 4-3

Historical Uses of Concern — IHB Alternative Options

Facility Name

Facility Address

Historical Use Analysis

Various tenants

500-600 State
Street

This area appears to have been developed for industrial purposes as far
back as 1939. The historical uses of the sites in this block, including
historical automobile service stations and other industrial uses, are
considered a REC.

Ferro-Engineering

602 State Street

This site appears to have been developed for industrial purposes as far
back as 1939. The historical industrial buildings were demolished and
replaced with newer industrial buildings by 1964. The unknown industrial
uses of the facilities located at this address are considered a REC.

Roman Adhesives
Inc. / We Taylor Co
Inc.

824 State Street

This site has been improved for industrial purposes since at least 1973,
and is considered a REC.

Various tenants

1000 State Street

This site has been improved for industrial purposes since at least 1973,
and is considered a REC.

J&J Newell 14500 Alice This site has been improved for industrial purposes since at least 1988,
Concrete Cont Avenue and is considered a REC.
North of the Little Calumet River, the surrounding land appears to have
been forest preserve land and wetlands until at least 1966. By 1974, small
Landfill and Other 134™ - 138" industrial buildings had been constructed in the vicinity of the Calumet
. Streets & Calumet | Expressway (US 94) and portions of the surrounding area formerly
Industrial Purposes ; i1 "
Expressway featuring wetlands now featured “tailings ponds” and other surface

disturbances. Based on the historic use of this area as “tailings ponds”
and as a landfill, this site is a REC.

SOURCES:

Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1939, 1952, 1954, 1958, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1988, 1998, 2002, 2003, 2005, and 2007,
reviewed at www.historicalaerials.com and http://igs.indiana.edu/IHAPI/map/;

Topographic maps dated 1929, 1955, 1962, 1970, 1974, 1981, 1990, 1992, 1997, 1998, and 2000; and
Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps for Hammond, Indiana dated 1886, 1887, 1898, 1915, 1930, and 1951.

Table 4-4

Historical Uses of Concern — Hammond Alternative Options

Facility Name

Facility Address

Historical Use Analysis

NIPSCO Corp
MGP

Wilcox and
Hohman

This site was improved as a manufactured gas plant constructed in 1900.
Manufactured gas was produced using coal carbonization and water gas
processes from 1904 through approximately 1930. Records indicate that
the Site was then used as a gas transfer station from an East Chicago,
Indiana facility until approximately 1950. Several aboveground and
underground storage tanks were installed for use on the site. By 1951 the
facility was shut down, the site buildings were abandoned, and the
property converted to a supply yard and storage area for NIPSCO. Based
on the historical use of this site as a manufactured gas plant, this site is
considered a REC.

Marble Street
Industrial Area
(various tenants)

Area located west
of Sheffield
Avenue, on the
north and south
sides of Marble
Street

This area has been improved with industrial facilities starting as early as
1915. Between 1915 and 1930, industrial occupants included Federal
Cement Tile Co., the Prest-O-Lite Co. (a manufacturer of acetylene gas),
Standard Oil Co. of Indiana Bulk Oil Yard, Hammond Foundry Co.,
Champion Corporation (manufacturer of farm machinery and auto bodies),
Page & Jones Chemical Co. Inc., and others. The historical industrial uses
in this area are considered a REC.

“Scrap Metal 3631 State Line This area appears to have been in use for industrial purposes since at
Services” Road least 1964. Based on the site’s historical uses, this site represents a REC.
SOURCES:

Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1939, 1952, 1954, 1958, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1988, 1998, 2002, 2003, 2005, and 2007,
reviewed at www.historicalaerials.com and http://igs.indiana.edu/IHAPI/map/;

Topographic maps dated 1929, 1955, 1962, 1970, 1974, 1981, 1990, 1992, 1997, 1998, and 2000; and
Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps for Hammond, Indiana dated 1886, 1887, 1898, 1915, 1930, and 1951.
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4.5 Database and Records Review

45.1 Database Information

In accordance with the scope of work and ASTM E 1527-13, a search of various governmental
databases was conducted by Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR). The site-specific
environmental database report was reviewed to evaluate whether hazardous materials present
in soil and/or groundwater from on-site and/or off-site sources of concern have the potential to
impact the proposed Project.

The report details database information for each of the sites identified/geocoded within the
specified radius. Additional sites with recognized environmental risks were identified, but EDR
was not able to map them to specific locations due to insufficient/contradicting address
information. These sites were included in the database report as "orphan” sites. Based upon
AECOM's review, there do not appear to be any significant concerns associated with any of the
orphan sites. A summary of AECOM’s review and analysis of the site-specific environmental
database report is presented below. A copy of the database report is provided in Appendix A.

Based on AECOM'’s research, the proposed Project is not located on or within a 1-mile radius of
tribal lands.

Proposed Project and Surrounding Sites

The environmental database report was prepared using a search radius of 1 mile from the
proposed alignment. Within the search area, numerous sites were identified within 1 mile of the
proposed Project, as documented in the EDR Report (Appendix A). Based on AECOM'’s review
of these database listings, the majority of these sites are not expected to present a REC, or a
hazardous materials threat, to the proposed Project based on their distance from the proposed
Project, regulatory status (i.e., closed, no violations found), media impacted (i.e., soil only),
and/or topographical position from the proposed Project (i.e., down-gradient or cross-gradient).

Based on AECOM'’s review, the sites listed in the following tables were identified as RECs for
the Study Area. Refer to the full site listing in the EDR report (Appendix A) for complete
address information, including city, for each site identified in the tables that follow. By definition,
each REC site has the potential to impact the Study Area.

In the tables that follow, Table 4-5 lists database-identified RECs associated with the Commuter
Rail Alternative Options, Table 4-6 lists database-identified RECs associated with the portion of
the IHB Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street, and Table 4-7 lists database-
identified RECs associated with the portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located north
of Douglas Street. The database-identified RECs associated with the portions of either the IHB
or Hammond Alternatives Options located south of Douglas Street are the same as those
identified for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options south of Douglas Street; refer to Table 4-5
for a discussion of those concerns (i.e., sites listed above table break). Note that AECOM'’s
analysis of database information excluded the portion of the Project extending north of
Kensington Avenue to Millennium Station, as there is no new construction proposed for that
portion of the Study Area, and therefore, there are no impacts expected to result from that
portion of the Study Area.

Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Table 4-5 lists the RECs identified in association with the Commuter Rail Alternative Options.
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Table 4-5

Database Analysis — Commuter Rail Alternative Options

EDR
Site
No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

131

American Brick

Calumet & 45"
Street

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The database
listing indicates that this site was identified as a contaminated site
and entered into the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) program
in 1980. Subsequent evaluation of the property resulted in the site
being removed from CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility;
the site was moved to the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No
additional database listings were present to indicate whether the
contamination at this site had been remediated under a different (i.e.,
state-level) environmental program; thus, the potential exists for
contamination to remain present at this site. Therefore, this site is
considered a REC.

130

Chemlawn Corp

519 45" Street

This facility is listed in the RCRA Non Gen/NLR, UST, and IN
Manifest databases. The UST database listing indicates that one
6,000-gallon gasoline UST is registered as “Permanently Out of
Service” at this site. Based on the proximity of this site to the Study
Area and the presence of a 6,000-gallon gasoline UST at the site,
this site is considered a REC.

130

Gerber Collisions

490 45" Street

This facility is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database.
The database listing indicates that this site operated as “Collision
Revision” from at least 2007 until at least 2012. Based on the
expected use of this site as an auto repair facility, this site is
considered a REC.

126

Munster Public
Works

508 Fisher Street

This facility is listed in the UST, LUST, and SPILL database. The
UST listing indicates that there are six “Permanently Out of Service”
USTs at this site. The LUST listings indicate that there are three
active LUST incidents associated with this site. The SPILL database
lists two spill incidents at this site. Based on this information, this
facility is considered a REC.

122

Vogue Cleaners

437 Ridge Road

This facility is listed in the EDR Historical Cleaners and IN Dryclean
databases. These databases indicate that this site operated as a dry
cleaning facility from at least 1999 to at least 2000. Based on this
site use, this facility is considered a REC.

122

Duke of Qil - Ol
& Suds

449 Ridge Road

This facility is listed in the UST database as having one 4,000-gallon
UST (contents described as “other”) and one 3,000-gallon used oil
UST, both listed as “Currently in Use” and both listed as installed in
1988. Based on the presence of these USTs and the age of the
USTs, this site is considered a REC.

122

Speedway
Station #7680

444 Ridge Road

This facility is listed in the SPILL database in association with four
spill events; on the UST database in association with six
“Permanently Out of Service” and five “Currently in Use” USTSs; on
the LUST database in association with one incident that has
received “No Further Action (NFA) — Conditional Closure” status; and
on the AUL database in association with an environmental restrictive
covenant from a LUST incident. The AUL listing indicates that
activity and use limitations are in place over the entire property,
including construction restrictions, groundwater use restrictions,
residential use restrictions, and paved or concrete cap engineering
barrier restrictions. Based on the conditional nature of the LUST NFA
status and the presence of five in-service USTSs, this site represents
a REC.
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EDR

Site Facility Name

No.

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

Phillips

121 | Petroleum Manor

Ridge 66

323 Ridge Road

This site is listed in the UST database in association with three
“Currently in Use” gasoline USTs and one “Permanently Out of
Service” used oil UST; on the SPILL database; and on the LUST.
The LUST database listing indicates that one LUST incident has
affected the soil and groundwater at this site, and the status of the
LUST incident is described as monitored natural attenuation. Based
on the active status of this LUST and the presence of known
contamination in the soil and groundwater at this site, this facility
represents a REC.

116 | Sunny Cleaners

428 173" Street

This site is listed in the RCRA-SQG and EDR Historical Cleaners
databases. The RCRA-SQG database listing identified two violations
that were received by this site, both of which are listed as having
achieved compliance. The EDR Historical Cleaners database
indicates that this site has operated as “Sunny Cleaners” since at
least 2003. Based on the use of this site as a dry cleaners and its
proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

112 | [none listed]

6922 Harrison
Avenue

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Neals Auto Body” from at
least 2004 until at least 2012. Based on the site use, this facility is
considered a REC.

Kenwood

109 Marathon

6503 Hohman
Avenue

220 165" Street

This site is listed in the UST, LUST, and EDR Historical Auto
Stations databases. The UST database lists eight “Permanently Out
of Service” USTs, one “Unregulated” UST, and two “Currently In
Service” USTs at this site. The LUST listing identifies three LUST
incidents that have received unconditional NFA status, and one
LUST incident that is currently active. The active LUST incident
affects soil and groundwater, according to the listing. Based on the
active status of the LUST incident at this facility, this site is
considered a REC.

109 | Ridgeway llI

260 165" Street

This site is listed in the UST database with three “Currently In Use”
12,000-gallon gasoline USTs. Based on the presence of the three
USTs and the use of this site as a gas station with car wash, this site
is considered a REC.

105 Ferree

Transportation

252 Wildwood
Road

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR and UST databases.
The RCRA database listing indicates that this site has been in
operation since at least 1984. The UST database lists two
“Permanently Out of Service” USTs, including one 15,000-gallon
gasoline UST and one 3,000-gallon diesel UST. Based on the
industrial history of this facility and the presence and historic use of
these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.

102 | Napleton Cadillac

252 Conkey
Street

This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database, which indicates
that the site has been in operation and has generated hazardous
waste since at least 1998. One violation was identified, which is
listed as having achieved compliance in 2002. Based on the
industrial history of this facility and the RCRA violation identified, this
site is considered a REC.

101
Co.)

Henry Pratt Co
(also known as
Specialty Steel

403 Conkey
Street

This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database, which indicates
that the site has been in operation and has generated hazardous
waste since at least 1994. Forty-two violations are listed in
association with this facility’s RCRA hazardous waste generator
status. All violations are listed as having achieved compliance on
January 17, 2002. This site is also listed in the SPILL database in
association with a 1998 spill of a “metallic substance.” Based on the
industrial history of this site, the noted RCRA violations, and the
1998 SPILL incident, this site is considered a REC.

101 | [none listed]

435 Conkey
Street

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Partains Auto Service”
from at least 2001 until at least 2008. Based on the site use, this
facility is considered a REC.
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EDR
Site
No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

101

[none listed]

422 Conkey
Street

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Chauncey's Auto Repair”
from at least 1999 until at least 2009. Based on the site use, this
facility is considered a REC.

89

CSX
Transportation

Lyman Avenue &
Ogden Street

This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one LUST
incident that is listed as having received unconditional NFA closure
status. This site appears to be located within the footprint of the
Commuter Rail Alternative alignment. Based on the NFA status of
this facility, this site does not appear to represent a REC at this time;
however, this site represents a HREC.

Sites above are south of Douglas Street; below are north of Douglas Street

82

Firestone

489 East Fayette
Street

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Firestone Tire & Service
Center” from at least 2005 until at least 2008. This site is also listed
in the RCRA-CESQG and UST databases. The UST database lists
four “Permanently Out of Service” USTs at this site. Based on the
site use and presencef/historical use of four USTs at this facility, this
site is considered a REC.

82

Ind Bell Tel Co
Hammond West
Off

422 Fayette
Street

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, which
indicates that it has been in operation since at least 1981. Based on
the industrial history of this site and its proximity to the proposed
Project, this site is considered a REC.

82

F&H Properties

430 Russell
Street

This site appears to be located within the footprint of the proposed
Downtown Hammond Station.

This site is listed in the SPILL, AUL, and State Cleanup Program
(SCP) databases. The SPILL database indicates that a “suspected
gasoline” spill occurred in 2007. The SCP database indicates that a
cleanup occurred at this site, which has received NFA status. The
AUL listing indicates that an environmental restrictive covenant is
placed on the property, which includes groundwater use and
residential use restrictions. Based on the location of this site within
the footprint of the proposed Downtown Hammond Station, and
based on the AUL database listing information, this site represents a
CREC for the proposed Project.

73

Vacant Lot

4 Sibley Street

This site is listed in the UST database in association with five USTs
that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the unknown
status of these USTS, this site is considered a REC.

73

John J Brehm Inc

5 Sibley Street

This site is listed in the UST database in association with four USTs
that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the unknown
status of these USTS, this site is considered a REC.

73

Vacant Lot

3 Sibley Street

This site is listed in the UST database in association with two USTs
that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the unknown
status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.

73

Delaney Printing
and Litho Inc

113 Sibley Street

This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database, which indicates
that it has been in operation since at least 1991. Based on the
industrial history of this site and its proximity to the proposed Project,
this site is considered a REC.

73

Vacant Lot

2 Memorial Drive

This site is listed in the UST database in association with two USTs
that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the unknown
status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
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Site
No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

66

Howard Cab Co

100 South State
Street /

100 East State
Street

This site is listed in the UST, LUST, RCRA NonGen/NLR, and EDR
Historical Auto Stations databases. These records indicate that this
site may have operated as an automobile service station from at
least 1992 until at least 2007. The UST database lists one UST as
“Removed,” and the LUST database lists one LUST incident as
having received NFR status on March 29, 1993. This site appears to
be located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail Alternative
alignment. Based on the NFR status of this facility and the lack of
listed institutional/engineering controls or activity/use limitations, this
site does not appear to represent a REC at this time; however, this
site represents a HREC.

66

A M Supply Co
LBE

35 State Street

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST
database indicates that there are two “Permanently Out of Service”
USTs located on this site. The LUST listing indicates that one LUST
incident occurred at this time, which affected soil, groundwater, and
utility lines at this site. The status of the LUST incident is listed as
“Referred to another IDEM program.” Based on the unknown status
of this LUST incident, this site is considered a REC.

50

GM Wrecking Co
Inc

150 Marble
Street

This site is listed in the CERCLIS, CORRACTS, and RCRA-SQG
databases. The CERCLIS database listing indicates that the site was
discovered as a contaminated site in 1980. This site is listed in the
CERCLIS database as “Not a Federal Facility,” and appears to have
been referred to the Illinois CORRACTS program. The CORRACTS
database listing does not indicate what the current status is for this
facility, or whether contamination remains on-site. Based on this
information, this site is considered a REC.

48

Marble Street
Dump-A

150 Marble
Street

48

Marble Street
Dump-B

150 Marble
Street

48

Marble Street
Dump-C

150 Marble
Street

These sites are listed in the US Brownfields database. The EDR
report listing does not provide a current status for these sites.
AECOM reviewed the USEPA'’s “Cleanup In My Community” (CIMC)
online database to locate up-to-date status information for these
sites. According to the Brownfields reports for the Marble Street
Dumps (A, B, and C), which were obtained via the CIMC database,
these sites have been assessed under the Brownfields program, but
cleanup of the sites has not yet begun. Based on the current status,
these sites represent a REC.

a7

Midwest Auto
Recycling

25 Marble Street

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. The RCRA
database listing indicates that this site has been in operation since at
least 1989. Based on the industrial history of this facility and its
proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

a7

Calumet
Flexicore Corp

24 Marble Street

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST listing
identifies five “Permanently Out of Service” USTSs at this site. The
LUST database lists two LUST incidents, one of which received an
unconditional NFA closure, and one of which is currently active. The
active LUST incident lists both soil and groundwater impacts. Based
on the open status of the LUST incident at this site, this site is
considered a REC.

46

Marble Metal
Recycling

127 East Marble
Street

This site is listed in the Solid Waste Recycling (SWRCY) database
as a recycler of steel cans and ferrous scrap. No additional
information is provided. Based on the industrial history of this facility
and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a
REC.

34

Ridgeway IV

21 Gostlin Street

This site is listed in the UST database in association with three USTs
that are listed as “Currently In Use.” Based on the presence and use
of these USTs and the proximity of this site to the proposed Project,
this site is considered a REC.

29

CSX Burnham
Yard

South side 14200
block Brainard
Avenue

This site is listed in the UST database in association with one UST
that is listed as “Exempt from Registration.” This site appears to be
located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail Alternative corridor.
Based on the presence and use of these USTs and the proximity of
this site to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

\

‘ﬂ" WEST LAKE CORRIDOR

Page 25 November 2016




NICD

Technical Report

EDR
Site
No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

27

Calumet Refining
Co

141st Street &
Mackinaw
Avenue

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The database
listing indicates that this site was identified as a contaminated site
and entered into the CERCLIS program in 1984. Subsequent
evaluation of the property resulted in the site being removed from
CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility; the site was moved to
the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No additional database listings
were present to indicate whether the contamination at this site had
been remediated under a different (i.e., state-level) environmental
program; thus, the potential exists for contamination to remain
present at this site. Therefore, this site is considered a REC.

27

Wire Mill Site

14146 South
Mackinaw
Avenue

This site is listed in the US Brownfields database. The EDR report
listing does not provide a current status for this site. AECOM
reviewed the USEPA’s CIMC online database to locate up-to-date
status information for this site. According to the Brownfields reports
for this site obtained via the CIMC database, this site has been
assessed under the Brownfields program, but cleanup of the site has
not yet begun. Based on the current status, this site represents a
REC.

25

Calumet
Lubricants Co.,
LP, Burnham
Terminal

14000 Mackinaw
Avenue

This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one LUST
incident, which appears to be open at this time based on the
database listing. Based on the open LUST incident, this site
represents a REC.

25

Conoco Inc

14000 Mackinaw
Avenue

This site is listed in the RCRA SQG database. The RCRA database
listing indicates that this site has been in operation and generating
hazardous waste since at least 1988. Based on the industrial history
of this facility and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
considered a REC.

25

Div Calumet
Industries

14000 Mackinaw
Avenue

This site is listed in the UST database in association with six USTs
that are listed as “Removed” and one UST that is listed as “Exempt
from Registration.” Based on the historic and/or current presence
and use of the seven USTs at this site, this site is considered a REC.

24

[none listed]

13901 South
Burnham Avenue

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Ranshells Auto Repair”
from at least 2001 until at least 2012. Based on the site use, this
facility is considered a REC.

21

Scrap Metal
Services LLC

13830 Brainard
Avenue

This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database. The database
listing indicates that the site has been in operation and generating
hazardous waste since at least 1993. Three violations are listed for
this site that appear to be unresolved/open. Based on the industrial
use of this site and the unresolved/open RCRA violations identified
in the site’s database listing, this site is considered a REC.

21

Indiana Harbor
Belt Railroad

13830 Brainard
Avenue

This site is listed in the UST database with one 1,000-gallon fuel oil
UST that is listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
facility name and location of this listing, this site appears to be
located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail Alternative
alignment. Based on the presence and use of this UST and the
proximity of this site to the proposed Project, this site is considered a
REC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).
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Table 4-6 lists the RECs identified in association with the IHB Alternative Options.

Table 4-6 Database Analysis — IHB Alternative Options
EDR
Site Facility Name Facility Address Database Listings and Analysis
No.
330 South This site _is listed in the UST database in assqciat@on with four USTs
Mack Trucks Inc. / that are listed as “Removed.” Based on the historical presence and
62 . Wentworth " AR
Chicago Branch unknown conditions of the four removed USTSs, this site is
Avenue .
considered a REC.
This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Bob's Body Shop” from at
62 Bob's Body Shop | 339 State Street | least 1999 until at least 2010. This site is also listed in the RCRA-
CESQG database. Based on the site use, this facility is considered
a REC.
This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “E&T Auto Body” from at
60 E&T Auto Body 548 State Street | least 1996 until at least 2006. This site is also listed in the RCRA-
CESQG database. Based on the site use, this facility is considered
a REC.
This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
Calumet Auto which indicates that the site operatgd as “Qalume} Autq Tech” from
60 Tech 547 State Street | at least 1999 until at least 2012. This site is also listed in the RCRA-
SQG database. Based on the site use, this facility is considered a
REC.
This site is listed in the UST database in association with three
58 Ferro-Engineering | 602 State Street USTs that are Ii_sted_ as having been “Removed” from_ t_he property.
Based on the historical presence and unknown conditions of the
three removed USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, which
Roman Adhesives indicates that it has been in operation since at least 1980. Based on
53 824 State Street - A o . I
Inc the industrial history of this site and its proximity to the proposed
Project, this site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, which
indicates that it has been in operation since at least 1990 (formerly
53 We Taylor Co Inc | 824 State Street | listed as a Large Quantity Generator). Based on the industrial
history of this site and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site
is considered a REC.
Calumet City This site _is listed in the UST databa_se in_association with two USTs
that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
52 Water Pump 943 State Street histori o
Station |stor|cal_pre_se_nce an(_j unknown conditions of the three removed
USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
Multiple Tenants:
élkr]ePnr]ci)g;Jlgts & This facility address is listed in the RCRA_ NonGen/NLR an_d RCR_A-
SQG databases. Note that one of the facility names associated with
JLM Marketing this address, “JLM. M.arketing Spi[l,” cqntains the wqrd “spil!," which
42-45 | Spill 1000 State Street suggests that the listing for that site might be associated with a
P! ate Streel | hazardous materials release. This facility appears to have housed
y app
Gateway i_nd_ustrial tenants sincg at Iea_st 1991, based_ on the RC_RA dat_ab_ase
Warehouse listings. Based on th_e |ndu_strla_1l h_|story o_f this site and its proximity
to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.
Itochu Chemicals
America Inc
This site is listed in the UST database in association with one UST
39 J&J Newell 14500 Alice that is listed as “Removed.” Based on the historical presence and
Concrete Cont Avenue unknown conditions of the one removed USTs, this site is

considered a REC.
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19

CID#2 and Pug
Mill

134" Street &
Calumet
Expressway

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The database
listing indicates that this site was identified as a contaminated site
and entered into the CERCLIS program in 1985. Subsequent
evaluation of the property resulted in the site being removed from
CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility; the site was moved to
the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No additional database listings
were present to indicate whether the contamination at this site had
been remediated under a different (i.e., state-level) environmental
program; thus, the potential exists for contamination to remain
present at this site. Therefore, this site is considered a REC.

20

Waste
Management of
Illinois Inc., ClI
Landfill

138" Street &
Calumet
Expressway

This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one
LUST incident that is listed as having received unconditional NFA
closure status. This site appears to be located within the footprint of
the Commuter Rail Alternative alignment. Based on the NFA status
of this facility, this site does not appear to represent a REC at this
time; however, this site represents a HREC.

15

CID Transfer
Station

13707 South
Jeffery Avenue

This site is listed in the Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill (SWF/LF)
database as an active landfill site. Based on the use of this site and
its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

Calumet NU-
Earth Dist Center

North 130™ Street
& Doty Avenue

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The database
listing indicates that this site was identified as a contaminated site
and entered into the CERCLIS program in 1984. Subsequent
evaluation of the property resulted in the site being removed from
CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility; the site was moved to
the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No additional database listings
were present to indicate whether the contamination at this site had
been remediated under a different (i.e., state-level) environmental
program; thus, the potential exists for contamination to remain
present at this site. Therefore, this site is considered a REC.

5

Cottage Grove
Dump

[none listed]

This site is listed in the SWF/LF database. No additional information
is listed regarding this site. Based on the unknown status of this
facility, this site is considered a REC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

Hammond Alternative Options

Table 4-7 lists the RECs identified in association with the Hammond Alternative Options.

Table 4-7

Database Analysis — Hammond Alternative Options

Hammond Alternative

EDR

Site Facility Name | Facility Address Database Listings and Analysis

No.
This site is listed in the CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen, FINDS, and
SPILL databases. The CERC-NFRAP database listing indicates that
was identified as a contaminated site in 1983, and was removed

79 NIPSCO Corp 5265 Hohman from the National Priorities List (NPL) in 1985. The SPILL database

HQ Avenue listing identifies a release of sodium bifluoride that occurred in 1989.

Based on the industrial history of this site, the indicated
spills/contamination, and the lack of details concerning cleanup and
site closure, this site is considered a REC.
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Site

No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

63

NIPSCO Corp
MGP

Wilcox and
Hohman

This site is listed in the Manufactured Gas Plants (MGP) database.
No further information is provided within the EDR report. AECOM’s
online research indicates that this site was operated by NIPSCO as
a manufactured gas plant, which was first constructed in 1900.
Manufactured gas was produced using coal carbonization and water
gas processes from 1904 through approximately 1930. Records
indicate that the site was then used as a gas transfer station from an
East Chicago, Indiana, facility until approximately 1950. Several
aboveground and underground storage tanks were installed for use
on the site. By 1951 the facility was shut down, the site buildings
were abandoned, and the property converted to a supply yard and
storage area for NIPSCO. Based on the historical use of this site as
a manufactured gas plant, this site is considered a REC.

63

[none listed]

5004 South
Hohman Avenue

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database. The
database listings indicate that this site operated as Best Auto Repair
in 1999 and 2000 and as European Auto Werks [sic] in 2001 and
2003. Based on the apparent use of this for auto repair operations,
this site is considered a REC.

54

Dombrowski &
Holmes

4805 Sheffield
Avenue

This site is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The database
listing indicates that the site was added to the CERLCA program in
1980. Preliminary assessment that year classified the site as a high
priority for further assessment. However, following a site inspection
later in 1980, the site did not qualify for the NPL and was delisted as
a NFRAP site. Based on the industrial history of this site and the lack
of details concerning cleanup and site closure, this site is considered
a REC.

51

S&W Service

4747 Hohman
Avenue

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST list
identifies four USTs as permanently out of service at this site. The
LUST database listing indicates that the site has one open LUST
incident. Based on the open status of the LUST incident and the
proximity to the proposed Project, this site represents a REC.

51

Peter L. Olenik

4703 Hohman
Avenue

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST list
identifies five USTs as permanently out of service at this site. The
LUST database listing indicates that the site has one open LUST
incident. Based on the open status of the LUST incident and the
proximity to the proposed Project, this site represents a REC.

48

Marble Street
Dump-A

150 Marble Street

48

Marble Street
Dump-B

150 Marble Street

48

Marble Street
Dump-C

150 Marble Street

Note: These sites are also identified as a REC for the Commuter
Rail Alternative Options (see Table 4-7).

These sites are listed in the US Brownfields database. Based on the
current status, these sites represent a REC.

a7

Midwest Auto
Recycling

25 Marble Street

Note: This site is also identified as a REC for the Commuter Rail
Alternative Options (see Table 4-7).

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. The RCRA
database listing indicates that this site has been in operation since at
least 1989. Based on the industrial history of this facility and its
proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

47

Calumet
Flexicore Corp

24 Marble Street

Note: This site is also identified as a REC for the Commuter Rail
Alternative Option (see Table 4-7).

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. Based on the
open status of the LUST incident at this site, this site is considered a
REC.

\
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Hammond Alternative

EDR
Site
No.

Facility Name

Facility Address

Database Listings and Analysis

46

Marble Metal
Recycling

127 East Marble
Street

Note: This site is also identified as a REC for the Commuter Rail
Alternative Options (see Table 4-7).

This site is listed in the Solid Waste Recycling (SWRCY) database
as a recycler of steel cans and ferrous scrap. No additional
information is provided. Based on the industrial history of this facility
and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is considered a
REC.

37

Porter’'s Cleaners

4524 Hohman
Avenue

This site is listed in the IN Dryclean and SCP databases in
association with dry-cleaning operations and resulting contamination
that has occurred on-site. The SCP cleanup status is listed as active.
Based on the dry-cleaning operations performed on-site and the
open status of the SCP database listing, this site is considered a
REC.

35

Polish Army
Veterans
Association (#1
and #2)

241 - 243 Gostlin
Street

These sites are listed in the US Brownfields and AUL databases.
The US Brownfields database listing does not provide a current
status for these sites. AECOM reviewed the USEPA’s CIMC online
database to locate up-to-date status information for these sites.
According to the Brownfields reports for the Polish Army Veterans
Association #1 and #2, which were obtained via the CIMC database,
these sites have been assessed under the Brownfields program, but
cleanup of the sites has not yet begun. Based on the current status,
these sites represent a REC.

34

Ridgeway IV

21 Gostlin Street

Note: This site is also identified as a REC for the Commuter Rail
Alternative Options (see Table 4-7).

This site is listed in the UST database in association with three USTs
that are listed as “Currently In Use.” Based on the presence and use
of these USTs and the proximity of this site to the proposed Project,
this site is considered a REC.

32

Steel Container
Corp

3631 State Line
Road

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen and IN Manifest databases.
While there are no contamination-related database listings, due to
the historical industrial uses of this facility and its proximity to the
proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

452

Vapor Encroachment Screening

AECOM conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening (VES) as part of this assessment.
This screening was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM E 2600 Standard Guide for
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions dated June
2010. The objective of the VES was to evaluate the following:

e A vapor encroachment condition (VEC) exists, or

o Is likely to exist, or

e Cannot be ruled out, or

e Can be ruled out because it does not exist or is not likely to exist.

Based on AECOM'’s review of the environmental database listings for the proposed Project and
surrounding sites, as presented in the previous section, AECOM identified numerous properties
located within the vicinity of the Study Area that are or have in the past been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, and/or semivolatile organic compounds.
Therefore, a VEC cannot be ruled out.
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45.3 Agency File Review

AECOM reviewed the USEPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) and
Envirofacts databases, as well as state environmental databases held by IEPA and IDEM, to
identify database listings related to hazardous materials sites located within or surrounding the
Study Area. Information gathered in review of these online databases has been incorporated
throughout this report where appropriate.

4.6 Findings

AECOM performed a limited-scope Phase | ESA of the proposed Project in conformance with
the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-13, which meets the requirements of Title 40, Code
of Federal Regulations Part 312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes
of the landowner liability protections. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
described in Section 3.1 and 3.2.

AECOM'’s assessment identified a total of 68 RECs, 2 CRECs, and 3 HRECs for the Study
Area.

By definition, each REC and CREC identified has the potential to impact the Study Area. For the
purpose of this analysis, AECOM has classified each REC and CREC as either a Low, Medium,
or High Risk site. These risk classifications are defined as follows:

e Low Risk: Properties identified as CRECSs.

¢ Medium Risk: Properties identified as RECs that have closed LUST or other spill incidents,
AST/UST sites with no spill-related listings, vehicle repair sites, junk yards, or sites without
long-term historical industrial use.

o High Risk: Properties identified as RECs that have active/open LUST or other spill
incidents, historical dry cleaners, historical auto stations (i.e., gas stations), active LUST
sites, or sites with identified long-term historical industrial use.

The following sections summarize the findings and opinions of this Phase | ESA for the
proposed Project.

4.6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Table 4-9 lists the 45 RECs that were identified for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options. Note
that these RECs also apply to those portions of the IHB Alternative Options and Hammond
Alternative Options that are located south of Douglas Street (i.e., listed above table break). Site
locations are shown in Figure 4-1.
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Table 4-8 RECs — Commuter Rail Alternative Options
Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. No
American Brick additior!al o!atabasg Iistings were present to indicate whether the
(EDR Site No Calumet & 45th High contamination at th|§ site had been remediated under a dllfferent
131) T [Street (i.e., state-level) environmental program; thus, the potential
exists for contamination to remain present at this site. Therefore,
this site is considered a REC.
Gerber This facility is listed in the_EI_DR _Historical Auto stat_ions
Collisions " _ databas_e_. The da_ltabase listing indicates that_thls site operated
(EDR Site No 490 457 Street Medium |as “Collision Revision” from at Ieast .2007 until at least .2012...
130) ) Based on the expected use of this site as an auto repair facility,
this site is considered a REC.
This facility is listed in the RCRA Non Gen/NLR, UST, and IN
Chemlawn Corp Manifest databases. The UST database listing indicates that one
. th . 6,000-gallon gasoline UST is registered as “Permanently Out of
(EDR Site No. 519 45" Street Medium e A - Lo
130) Service” at this site. Based on the proximity of this site to the
Study Area and the presence of a 6,000-gallon gasoline UST at
the site, this site is considered a REC.
This facility is listed in the UST, LUST, and SPILL database. The
Munster Public UST listing indicates that there are six “Permanently Out of
\Works 508 Fisher Street High Service” USTs at this site. The LUST listings indicate that there
(EDR Site No. are three active LUST incidents associated with this site. The
126) SPILL database lists two spill incidents at this site. Based on this
information, this facility is considered a REC.
This facility is listed in the EDR Historical Cleaners and IN
Dryclean databases. These databases indicate that this site
Vogue Cleaners operated as a dry cleaning facility from at least 1999 to at least
(EDR Site No. |437 Ridge Road High 2000. Based on this site use, this facility is considered a REC.
122)
Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the Munster
Ridge Road Station for all Build Alternatives.
Historically, this facility has operated as a gas station since at
least 1992. This facility is listed in the SPILL database in
association with four spill events; on the UST database in
association with six “Permanently Out of Service” and five
“Currently in Use” USTs; on the LUST database in association
with one incident that has received “NFA — Conditional Closure”
Speedway status; and on the AUL database in association v_vith an
Station #7680 . . enqunmeqtal restrictive covenant from a LUST |nC|dent: The
(EDR Site No 444 Ridge Road High AUL listing |pd|cates that. actlvﬁy and use Ilmltatlons. are in place
122) ) over the entire property, including construction restrictions,
groundwater use restrictions, residential use restrictions, and
paved or concrete cap engineering barrier restrictions. Based on
the conditional nature of the LUST NFA status and the presence
of five in-service USTS, this site represents a REC.
Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the Munster
Ridge Road Station for all Build Alternatives.
Historically, this site has been in use as an oil change/car
servicing facility since at least 1988. This facility is listed in the
UST database as having one 4,000-gallon UST (contents
Duke of Qil - Oil described as “other”) and one 3,000-gallon used oil UST, both
& Suds 449 Ridge Road Medium listed as “Currently in Use” and both listed as installed in 1988.
(EDR Site No. 9 Based on the presence of these USTs and the age of the USTs,
122) this site is considered a REC.

Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the Munster

Ridge Road Station for all Build Alternatives.

\
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Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
Historically, this site has been in use as a gas station since at
least 1961. This site is listed in the UST database in association
with three “Currently in Use” gasoline USTs and one
Phillips “Permanently Out of Service” used oil UST; on the SPILL
Petroleum database; and on the LUST. The LUST database listing indicates
Manor Ridge 66 that one LUST incident has affected the soil and groundwater at
/ Citgo gas 323 Ridge Road High this site, and the status of the LUST incident is described as
station monitored natural attenuation. Based on the active status of this
(EDR Site No. LUST and the presence of known contamination in the soil and
121) groundwater at this site, this facility represents a REC.
Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the Munster
Ridge Road Station for all Build Alternatives.
This site is listed in the RCRA-SQG and EDR Historical Cleaners
databases. The RCRA-SQG database listing identified two
violations that were received by this site, both of which are listed
as having achieved compliance. The EDR Historical Cleaners
database indicates that this site has operated as “Sunny
Cleaners” since at least 2003. Based on the use of this site as a
Sunny Cleaners dry cleaners and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
(EDR Site No. 428 17° Street High yo P y prop ject,
considered a REC.
116)
Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the South
Hammond Station for all Commuter Rail Alternative Options
and IHB Alternative Options and South Hammond
Maintenance and Storage Facility under Commuter Rail
Alternative Options and IHB Alternative Options 1, 2, and 4.
This site appears to have been in use for industrial purposes
since at least 1929. From at least 1929 until at least 1974, a rail
spur provided rail access to this site, which at that time featured
[none listed] 6922 Harrison two larger industrial buildings. By 1998, the site resembled its
(EDR Site No. Avenue High present-day configuration. This site is listed in the EDR Historical
112) Auto Stations database, which indicates that the site operated as
“Neals Auto Body” from at least 2004 until at least 2012. Based
on the industrial history and site use of this property, this site is
considered a REC.
Il\q/llgt?itlag:g i/ Historically, thi_s si_te r_\as_ beer_1 in use as a gas statio_n since at
station and car o _ least 1996. This site is listed in the US_T database with three
wash 260 165" Street High “Currently In Use” 12,000-gallon gasoline US'_I's. _Based on the
. presence of the three USTs and the use of this site as a gas
(EDR Site No. . . ST ;
109) station with car wash, this site is considered a REC.
Historically, this site has been in use as a gas station since at
least 1992. This site is listed in the UST, LUST, and EDR
Historical Auto Stations databases. The UST database lists eight
Kenwood 6503 Hohman “Permanently Out of Service” USTs, one “Unregulated” UST, and
Marathon Avenue High two “Currently In Service” USTs at this site. The LUST listing
(EDR Site No. 220 165" Street identifies three LUST incidents that have received unconditional
109) NFA status, and one LUST incident that is currently active. The
active LUST incident affects soil and groundwater, according to
the listing. Based on the active status of the LUST incident at this
facility, this site is considered a REC.
This facility appeared to be a scrap yard, based on the presence
of machinery and scrap materials throughout the exterior portion
MRL Enterprises _ of t_h_e site lot. A panner_on the side of the building stated that this
421 Locust Street High facility has been in service for at least 30 years (1977-2007).

Inc. (scrap yard)

Based on the industrial nature of this facility and the fact that the
facility has been in operation since at least 1977, this site is

considered a REC.

\
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Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
Historically, this site was improved with an industrial building by
at least 1915, and was operated as the Straube Piano Co., a
Various tenants: piano factory that featured an qil h_ouse, from a_t Iegst 1915 until
Alpha Storage ' at least 1930. The EDR report |r_1d|cates that this site was
Ferree ' 259 Wildwood operate_d as Ferree Transportation (a generator of hazardous
Transportation, |Road (historic _ waste) in 1984. Th_e EDR report also lists two “Perm_anently Out
Straube Pianoy address 106 - 142 High of Service” USTs, |_nclud|ng one 15_,00_O-gaII(_)n ga_s_oI|r_1e UST and
Co Manilla Avenue) one 3,000-gallon diesel UST, at this site. Thl_s facility is now
(EbR Site No operated as Alpha S}oragg sglf-storage fac]llty. .Accordlng to the
105) ) Alpha Storage website, this site was also historically used as the
Metz Furniture Factory. Based on the industrial history of this
property and the presence and historic use of USTs at the site,
this site is considered a REC.
Historically, an industrial building has been present at this
location since at least 1952. This site is listed in the RCRA-
Napleton CESQG database, which indicates that the site has been in
Cadillac 259 Conkev Street Hiah operation as "Napleton Cadillac" and has generated hazardous
(EDR Site No. y 9 waste since at least 1998. One violation was identified, which is
102) listed as having achieved compliance in 2002. Based on the
industrial history of this facility and the RCRA violation identified,
this site is considered a REC.
Historically, this site was improved with an industrial building by
at least 1938. This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database,
Henry Pratt Co which indicates that the site has been in operatiorl as "Henry
(also known as Pratt Co." and ha§ generated h.azard.ous was.,te.smcg at Igast
Specialty Steel ' 1994. Forty-two violations are listed in association with FhIS _
Co) 403 Conkey Street High faC|I|_ty’s RCRA h_azardo_us waste ge_nerator status. All violations
(EbR Site No are Ilsyed_as haV|_ng ac_hleved compliance on _January_l?_, 20Q2.
101) ’ This site is also listed in the SPILL database in association with a
1998 spill of a “metallic substance.” Based on the industrial
history of this site, the noted RCRA violations, and the 1998
SPILL incident, this site is considered a REC.
[none listed] Thi_s si_te i_s listed in the EI?R Historical Auto Stations database,
(EDR Site No. 422 Conkey Street Medium whlch_ indicates that the site operated as “Chauncey's Auto _
101) ’ Repair” from at least 1999 until at least 2009. Based on the site
use, this facility is considered a REC.
[none listed] Trk:i_s k?i_tedi_s Iifteciri]ntt?lf EI%R Histo;icgl Aut}g Stta_tionAs otlatgbas_e,
- . which indicates that the site operated as “Partains Auto Service”
(1%2;{ Site No. 1435 Conkey Street Medium from at least 2001 until at least 2008. Based on the site use, this
facility is considered a REC.
Sites above are south of Douglas Street; below are north of Douglas Street
This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, which
ind Bell Tel Co indicates that it has been in operation since at least 1981. Based

Hammond West

on the industrial history of this site and its proximity to the
proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.

Off 422 Fayette Street Medium

éEZI)DR Site No. Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the
Downtown Hammond Station for all Commuter Rail
Alternative Options and IHB Alternative Options.
Identified as a REC based on use as an auto repair facility.

Roy's Auto Body|474 Fayette Street Medium  |Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the

Downtown Hammond Station for all Commuter Rail

Alternative Options and IHB Alternative Options.

\
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Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
which indicates that the site operated as “Firestone Tire &
Service Center” from at least 2005 until at least 2008. This site is
also listed in the RCRA-CESQG and UST databases. The UST
Firestone 489 East Fayette database lists four “Permanently Out of Service” USTSs at this
(EDR Site No. Street Medium |[site. Based on the site use and presence/historical use of four
82) USTSs at this facility, this site is considered a REC.
Note: This REC also has the potential to impact the
Downtown Hammond Station for all Commuter Rail
Alternative Options.
Delaney Printing This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database, which indicates
and Litho Inc 113 Sibley Street Medium that it has been in operation since at least 1991. Based on the
(EDR Site No. industrial history of this site and its proximity to the proposed
73) Project, this site is considered a REC.
\Vacant Lot This site is listed in the UST database in association with two
(EDR Site No. |2 Memorial Drive Medium  |USTs that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
73) unknown status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
Vacant Lot This site is listed in the UST database in association with two
(EDR Site No. (3 Sibley Street Medium  |USTs that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
73) unknown status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
\Vacant Lot This site is listed in the UST database in association with five
(EDR Site No. |4 Sibley Street Medium  |USTs that are listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
73) unknown status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
i]r?chn J Brehm . . This site is Iiste.d in the UST database in agsociation with four
(EDR Site No 5 Sibley Street Medium  |USTs that are listed as “Exempt frpm'Re'glstratl_on.” Based on the
73) ’ unknown status of these USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST
database indicates that there are two “Permanently Out of
A M Supply Co Service” USTs located on this site. The LUST listing indicates
LBE 35 State Street High that one LUST incident occurred at this time, which affected soil,
(EDR Site No. groundwater, and utility lines at this site. The status of the LUST
66) incident is listed as “Referred to another IDEM program.” Based
on the unknown status of this LUST incident, this site is
considered a REC.
Northlake Auto |105 Industrial Medi Identified as a REC based on use as an auto salvage/scrap
i edium o
Recycling Road facility.
The "Calumet Industrial Corridor" has been improved with
industrial facilities starting as early as 1886 through the present.
Area located north B(_atween _1886 and 1951, industrial facilities !ocated throughout
"Calumet of Plummer this area included George Hammond's Packing House, JJ Brehm
Industrial A . & Son Co. (coal yard and bulk oil station), Whole Coffee and
N venue and west High . o .
Corridor of Hohman Spices (coffee roaster and warehouse facility), American
(various tenants)A Chemical Service, Pratt Food Co. - Hammond Plant (stock feed
venue " o SN
and "remedies" manufacturer), and others. The historical
industrial uses of the "Calumet Industrial Corridor" area are
considered a REC.
This area has been improved with industrial facilities starting as
Area located west early as 1915. Between 1915 and 1930, industrial occupants
M of Sheffield included Federal Cement Tile Co., the Prest-O-Lite Co. (a
arble Street . .
Industrial Area Avenue on the High manufacturer of acetylene gas), Standard Oil Co. of Indiana Bulk

(various tenants)

north and south
sides of Marble
Street

Oil Yard, Hammond Foundry Co., Champion Corporation
(manufacturer of farm machinery and auto bodies), Page &
Jones Chemical Co. Inc., and others. The historical industrial

uses in this area are considered a REC.

\
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Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
This site is listed in the CERCLIS, CORRACTS, and RCRA-SQG
databases. The CERCLIS database listing indicates that the site
GM Wreckin was discovered as a contaminated site in 1980. This site is listed
Co Inc 9 in the CERCLIS database as “Not a Federal Facility,” and
(EDR Site No 150 Marble Street High appears to have been referred to the Illinois CORRACTS
50) ’ program. The CORRACTS database listing does not indicate
what the current status is for this facility, or whether
contamination remains on-site. Based on this information, this
site is considered a REC.
These sites are listed in the US Brownfields database. The EDR
report listing does not provide a current status for these sites.
Marble Street AECOM reviewed the USEPA’s CIMC online database to locate
Dump-A, B, and up-to-date status information for these sites. According to the
C 150 Marble Street High Brownfields reports for the Marble Street Dumps (A, B, and C),
(EDR Site No. which were obtained via the CIMC database, these sites have
48) been assessed under the Brownfields program, but cleanup of
the sites has not yet begun. Based on the current status, these
sites represent a REC.
Midwest Auto This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. The
Recycling / V + 19 - 25 Marble RCRA database listing indicates that this site has been in
A Salvage Street Medium  |operation since at least 1989. Based on the industrial history of
(EDR Site No. this facility and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
47) considered a REC.
This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases. The UST
Calumet listing identifies five “Permanently Out of Service” USTs at this
Flexicore Cor site. The LUST database lists two LUST incidents, one of which
(EDR Site Nop 24 Marble Street High received an unconditional NFA closure, and one of which is
47) ’ currently active. The active LUST incident lists both soil and
groundwater impacts. Based on the open status of the LUST
incident at this site, this site is considered a REC.
Marble Metal This site is listed in the Solid Waste Recycling (SWRCY)
Recvelin 127 East Marble database as a recycler of steel cans and ferrous scrap. No
(ED)F/Q Sitge No. |Street Medium  |additional information is provided. Based on the industrial history
46) ’ of this facility and its proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
considered a REC.
Ridgeway IV This site is listed in the UST database in association with three
(EDgR Sitg No. |21 Gostlin Street Hiah USTs that are listed as “Currently In Use.” Based on the
34) ) 9 presence and use of these USTs and the proximity of this site to
the proposed Project, this site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the UST database in association with one
CSX Burnham South side 14200 UST that is listed as “Exempt from Registration.” This site
Yard block Brainard Medium |2PPears to be located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail
(EDR Site No. Avenue Alternative alignment. Based on the presence and use of these
29) USTs and the proximity of this site to the proposed Project, this
site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the US Brownfields database. The EDR
report listing does not provide a current status for this site.
\Wire Mill Site AECOM reviewed the USEPA’s CIMC online database to locate
. out . up-to-date status information for this site. According to the
(EDR Site No 14146 South High p-to-d inf ion for this site. A ding to th
27) " |Mackinaw Avenue 9 Brownfields reports for this site obtained via the CIMC database,

this site has been assessed under the Brownfields program, but
cleanup of the site has not yet begun. Based on the current
status, this site represents a REC.

\
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Facility Name | Facility Address | Risk Level Analysis
This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database. The
database listing indicates that this site was identified as a
contaminated site and entered into the CERCLIS program in
Calumet 1984. Subsequent evaluation of the property resulted in the site
Refining Co 141 Street & being removed from CERCLIS due to it not being a federal
9 ; High facility; the site was moved to the CERC-NFRAP list at that time.
(EDR Site No. |Mackinaw Avenue No additional datab listi indi heth
27) o additional database listings were present to indicate whether
the contamination at this site had been remediated under a
different (i.e., state-level) environmental program; thus, the
potential exists for contamination to remain present at this site.
Therefore, this site is considered a REC.
Calumet
Lubricants Co., This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one
LP, Burnham 14000 Mackinaw Hiah LUST incident, which appears to be open at this time based on
Terminal Avenue 9 the database listing. Based on the open LUST incident, this site
(EDR Site No. represents a REC.
25)
This site is listed in the RCRA SQG database. The RCRA
Conoco Inc 14000 Mackinaw database listing indicates that this site has been in operation and
(EDR Site No. Avenue Medium  |generating hazardous waste since at least 1988. Based on the
25) industrial history of this facility and its proximity to the proposed
Project, this site is considered a REC.
Div Calumet This site is listed in the UST database in association with six
. . USTs that are listed as “Removed” and one UST that is listed as
Industries 14000 Mackinaw . . . L . .
- Medium Exempt from Registration.” Based on the historic and/or current
(EDR Site No. |Avenue L L
25) presence and use of the seven USTs at this site, this site is
considered a REC.
[none listed] This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations database,
(EDR Site No 13901 South Medium which indicates that the site operated as “Ranshells Auto Repair”
" |Burnham Avenue from at least 2001 until at least 2012. Based on the site use, this
24) o -
facility is considered a REC.
Scrap Metal This site is listed in the RCRA-CESQG database. The database
Services LLC  [13830 Brainard Medium listing indicates that the site has been in operation and
(EDR Site No. |Avenue generating hazardous waste since at least 1993. Three violations
21) are listed for this site that appear to be unresolved/open.
This site is listed in the UST database with one 1,000-gallon fuel
. oil UST that is listed as “Exempt from Registration.” Based on the
Indiana Harbor o . L o
; . facility name and location of this listing, this site appears to be
Belt Railroad 13830 Brainard . s . ) .
. Medium |[located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail Alternative
(EDR Site No. |Avenue : :
21) alignment. Based on the presence and use of this UST and the

proximity of this site to the proposed Project, this site is
considered a REC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).
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IHB Alternative Options

Table 4-9 lists the 14 RECs that were identified for the portions of the IHB Alternative Options
located north of Douglas Street. For a list of RECs identified with the portions of the IHB
Alternative Options located south of Douglas Street, refer to Table 4-8.

Table 4-9 RECs — IHB Alternative Options (north of Douglas Street)
Facility Name Facility Address Risk Level Analysis
Mack Trucks Inc. / This site is listed in the UST database in association
) ' 330 South Wentworth . with four USTSs that are listed as “Removed.” Based on
Chicago Branch Medium N "
(EDR Site No. 62) Avenue the historical presence_an(_j unknown_ conditions of the
four removed USTSs, this site is considered a REC.
This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations
database, which indicates that the site operated as
Bob's Body Shop . “Bob's Body Shop” from at least 1999 until at least
(EDR Site No. 62) |39 State Street Medium 1,410, This site is also listed in the RCRA-CESQG
database. Based on the site use, this facility is
considered a REC.
This area appears to have been developed for
Calumet Auto Tech / i.ndust.rial purposes as far back as 1939. This site is
Calumet City Auto . Ilstgd in the EDR Hlstorlcgl Auto Stations database,
Repair 547 State Street High which indicates that the site _operated as “Calumet_Au_to
(EDR Site No. 60) Tech"’ from_ at least 1999 until at least 2012. This site is
' also listed in the RCRA-SQG database. Based on the
site use, this facility is considered a REC.
This area appears to have been developed for
industrial purposes as far back as 1939. This site is
E&T Auto Body . Iistgd in the EDR Historicgl Auto Stations database,
(EDR Site No. 60) 548 State Street High which indicates that the site operated as “E&T Auto
) Body” from at least 1996 until at least 2006. This site is
also listed in the RCRA-CESQG database. Based on
the site use, this facility is considered a REC.
This site appears to have been developed for industrial
purposes as far back as 1939. The historical industrial
buildings were demolished and replaced with newer
Ferro-Engineering industrial buildings by 1964. This site is listed in the
. 602 State Street High UST database in association with three USTs that are
(EDR Site No. 58) i . B ”
isted as having been “Removed” from the property.
Based on the historical presence and unknown
conditions of the three removed USTSs, this site is
considered a REC.
Historically, this site has been improved for industrial
\/arious tenants: purposes since at least 1973. This site is listed in the
R = RCRA NonGen/NLR database, which indicates that the
oman Adhesives Inc, . . .
We Taylor Co Inc 824 State Street High site has generated h_azardo_us vyaste since at_Ieast _
. 1980. Based on the industrial history of this site and its
(EDR Site No. 53) L : A
proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
considered a REC.
This site is listed in the UST database in association
Calumet City Water with two USTs that are listed as “Exempt from
Pump Station 943 State Street Medium Registration.” Based on the historical presence and
(EDR Site No. 52) unknown conditions of the three removed USTs, this
site is considered a REC.
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Facility Name

Facility Address

Risk Level

Analysis

\Various tenants,
including Air Products
& Chemicals, JLM
Marketing Spill,
Gateway Warehouse,
and Itochu Chemicals
America Inc

(EDR Site No. 42-45)

1000 State Street

High

Historically, this site has been in use for industrial
purposes since at least 1973. This facility address is
listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR and RCRA-SQG
databases. Note that one of the facility names
associated with this address, “JLM Marketing Spill,”
contains the word “spill,” which suggests that the listing
for that site might be associated with a hazardous
materials release. This facility appears to have housed
industrial tenants since at least 1991, based on the
RCRA database listings. Based on the industrial history
of this site and its proximity to the proposed Project,
this site is considered a REC.

J&J Newell Concrete
Cont
(EDR Site No. 39)

14500 Alice Avenue

Medium

Historically, this site has been improved for industrial
purposes since at least 1988. This site is listed in the
UST database in association with one UST that is listed
as “Removed.” Based on the historical presence and
unknown conditions of the one removed USTs, this site
is considered a REC.

CID#2 and Pug Mill
(EDR Site No. 19)

134" Street &
Calumet Expressway

High

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database.
The database listing indicates that this site was
identified as a contaminated site and entered into the
CERCLIS program in 1985. Subsequent evaluation of
the property resulted in the site being removed from
CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility; the site
was moved to the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No
additional database listings were present to indicate
whether the contamination at this site had been
remediated under a different (i.e., state-level)
environmental program; thus, the potential exists for
contamination to remain present at this site. Therefore,
this site is considered a REC.

CID Transfer Station
(EDR Site No. 15)

13707 South Jeffery
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill
(SWF/LF) database as an active landfill site. Based on
the use of this site and its proximity to the proposed
Project, this site is considered a REC.

Landfill and Other
Industrial Purposes

134" - 138" Streets &
Calumet Expressway

High

North of the Little Calumet River, the surrounding land
appears to have been forest preserve land and
wetlands until at least 1966. By 1974, small industrial
buildings had been constructed in the vicinity of the
Calumet Expressway (US 94) and portions of the
surrounding area formerly featuring wetlands now
featured “tailings ponds” and other surface
disturbances. Based on the historic use of this area as
“tailings ponds” and as a landfill, this site is a REC.

Calumet NU-Earth
Dist Center
(EDR Site No. 8)

North 130" Street &
Doty Avenue

High

This facility is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database.
The database listing indicates that this site was
identified as a contaminated site and entered into the
CERCLIS program in 1984. Subsequent evaluation of
the property resulted in the site being removed from
CERCLIS due to it not being a federal facility; the site
was moved to the CERC-NFRAP list at that time. No
additional database listings were present to indicate
whether the contamination at this site had been
remediated under a different (i.e., state-level)
environmental program; thus, the potential exists for
contamination to remain present at this site. Therefore,
this site is considered a REC.

Cottage Grove Dump
(EDR Site No. 5)

[none listed]

High

This site is listed in the SWF/LF database. No
additional information is listed regarding this site.
Based on the unknown status of this facility, this site is
considered a REC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

‘ﬂj" WEST LAKE CORRIDOR

Page 40

November 2016




NICD

Technical Report

Hammond Alternative Options

Table 4-10 lists the nine RECs that were identified as unique RECs for the portion of the
Hammond Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street. For a list of RECs identified with
the portions of the Hammond Alternative Options located south of Douglas Street, as well as
those RECs located north of Douglas Street that affect both the Commuter Rail Alternative
Options and the Hammond Alternative Options, refer to Table 4-8.

Table 4-10

RECs — Hammond Alternative Options (north of Douglas Street)

Facility Name

Facility Address

Risk Level

Analysis

NIPSCO Corp HQ
(EDR Site No. 79)

5265 Hohman
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the CERC-NFRAP, RCRA
NonGen, FINDS, and SPILL databases. Based on
the industrial history of this site, the indicated
spills/contamination, and the lack of details
concerning cleanup and site closure, this site is
considered a REC.

NIPSCO Corp MGP
(EDR Site No. 63)

Wilcox and Hohman

High

This site is listed in the Manufactured Gas Plants
(MGP) database. No further information is provided
within the EDR report. AECOM'’s online research
indicates that this site was operated by NIPSCO as a
manufactured gas plant, which was first constructed
in 1900. Manufactured gas was produced using coal
carbonization and water gas processes from 1904
through approximately 1930. Records indicate that
the site was then used as a gas transfer station from
an East Chicago, Indiana, facility until approximately
1950. Several aboveground and underground
storage tanks were installed for use on the site. By
1951 the facility was shut down, the site buildings
were abandoned, and the property converted to a
supply yard and storage area for NIPSCO. Based on
the historical use of this site as a manufactured gas
plant, this site is considered a REC for the Hammond
Alternative.

[none listed]

5004 South Hohman
Avenue

Medium

This site is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Stations
database. The database listings indicate that this site
operated as Best Auto Repair in 1999 and 2000 and
as European Auto Werks [sic] in 2001 and 2003.
Based on the apparent use of this for auto repair
operations, this site is considered a REC.

Dombrowski &
Holmes
(EDR Site No. 54)

4805 Sheffield
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the CERC-NFRAP database.
Based on the industrial history of this site and the
lack of details concerning cleanup and site closure,
this site is considered a REC.

This site also represents a REC for the North
Hammond Maintenance Facility.

S&W Service
(EDR Site No. 51)

4747 Hohman
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases.
Based on the open status of the LUST incident and
the proximity to the proposed Project, this site
represents a REC.

This site also represents a REC for the North
Hammond Maintenance Facility.

Peter L. Olenik
(EDR Site No. 51)

4703 Hohman
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the UST and LUST databases.
Based on the open status of the LUST incident and
the proximity to the proposed Project, this site
represents a REC.

This site also represents a REC for the North
Hammond Maintenance Facility.

\
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Facility Name

Facility Address

Risk Level

Analysis

Porter’s Cleaners
(EDR Site No. 37)

4524 Hohman
Avenue

High

This site is listed in the IN Dryclean and SCP
databases in association with dry-cleaning
operations and resulting contamination that has
occurred on-site. Based on the dry-cleaning
operations performed on-site and the open status of
the SCP database listing, this site is considered a
REC.

This site also represents a REC for the Hammond
Gateway Station.

Polish Army
Veterans Association
(#1 and #2)

(EDR Site No. 35)

241 - 243 Gostlin
Street

High

These sites are listed in the US Brownfields and AUL
databases. According to the Brownfields reports for
the Polish Army Veterans Association #1 and #2,
which were obtained via the CIMC database, these
sites have been assessed under the Brownfields
program, but cleanup of the sites has not yet begun.
Based on the current status, these sites represent a
REC.

This site also represents a REC for the Hammond
Gateway Station.

Steel Container Corp
(EDR Site No. 32)

3631 State Line
Road

Medium

This site is listed in the RCRA NonGen and IN
Manifest databases. While there are no
contamination-related database listings, due to the
historical industrial uses of this facility and its
proximity to the proposed Project, this site is
considered a REC.

This site also represents a REC for the Hammond
Gateway Station.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).
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4.6.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Table 4-11 lists the two CRECSs that were identified for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options.
Table 4-11 CRECs — Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Facility Name Facility Address Risk Level Analysis

The Monon Rail Yard was an active rail yard from the
late 1800s until the mid-1980s, at which time the rail
line in that area ceased operations. This site was
entered into the IDEM VRP in 1997, and remediation
was performed to address soil and groundwater
173" Street & Lyman L contamination from the historical site use. The site
Avenue ow achieved closure and was awarded a VRP Certificate
of Completion on February 15, 2002. The Certificate
of Completion indicates that the property shall not be
used for residential purposes. Based on this non-
residential closure status, this site represents a
CREC.

Monon Rail Yard

This site appears to be located within the footprint of
the proposed Downtown Hammond Station. This site
is listed in the SPILL, AUL, and SCP databases. The
SPILL database indicates that a “suspected
gasoline” spill occurred in 2007. The SCP database
indicates that a cleanup occurred at this site, which
F&H Properties 430 Russell Street Low has received NFA status. The AUL listing indicates
(EDR Site No. 82) that an environmental restrictive covenant is place on
the property, which includes groundwater use and
residential use restrictions. Based on the location of
this site within the footprint of the proposed
Downtown Hammond Station, and based on the AUL
database listing information, this site represents a
CREC for the proposed Project.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

IHB Alternative Options

There were no unique CRECs identified for the IHB Alternative Options north of Douglas Street.
Note that CRECSs identified with the portion of the IHB Alternative Options located south of
Douglas Street are the same as those associated with the Commuter Rail Alternative Options
south of Douglas Street, as discussed in Table 4-11.

Hammond Alternative Options

There were no unique CRECSs identified for the Hammond Alternative Options north of Douglas

Street. Note that CRECs identified with the portion of the IHB Alternative Options located south

of Douglas Street are the same as those associated with the Commuter Rail Alternative Options
south of Douglas Street, as discussed in Table 4-11.

4.6.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Table 4-12 lists the two HRECSs that were identified for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options
Table 4-12 HRECs — Commuter Rail Alternative Options
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Facility Name

Facility Address

Analysis

Howard Cab Co
(EDR Site No. 66)

100 South State
Street / 100 East
State Street

According to AECOM's database analysis, this site may have operated
as an automobile service station from at least 1992 until at least 2007.
One UST (removed) and one LUST incident are registered against this
site. The LUST incident received NFR status on March 29, 1993. This
site appears to be located within the footprint of the Commuter Rail
Alternative corridor. Based on the NFR status of this facility and the
lack of listed institutional/engineering controls or activity/use limitations,
this site does not appear to represent a REC at this time; however, this
site represents a HREC.

CSX Transportation
(EDR Site No. 89)

Lyman Avenue &
Ogden Street

This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one LUST
incident that is listed as having received unconditional NFA closure
status. This site appears to be located within the footprint of the
Commuter Rail Alternative corridor. Based on the NFA status of this
facility, this site does not appear to represent a REC at this time;
however, this site represents a HREC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

IHB Alternative Options

Table 4-13 lists the one unique HREC that was identified for the IHB Alternative Options. Note
that additional HRECs identified with the portion of the IHB Alternative Options located south of

Douglas Street are the same as those associated with the Commuter Rail Alternative Options
south of Douglas Street, as discussed in Table 4-12.

Table 4-13

HRECs — IHB Alternative Options

Facility Name

Facility Address

Analysis

Waste Management
of lllinois Inc., CI
Landfill

(EDR Site No. 20)

138th Street &
Calumet
Expressway

This site is listed in the LUST database in association with one LUST
incident that is listed as having received unconditional NFA closure
status. This site appears to be located within the footprint of the
Commuter Rail Alternative alignment. Based on the NFA status of this
facility, this site does not appear to represent a REC at this time;
however, this site represents a HREC.

SOURCE: AECOM analysis of EDR Reports 2014 and 2016 (see Appendix A).

Hammond Alternative Options

There were no unique HRECSs identified for the Hammond Alternative Options. Note that
HRECs identified with the portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located south of Douglas
Street are the same as those associated with the Commuter Rail Alternative Options south of
Douglas Street, as discussed in Table 4-12.

‘ﬂ" WEST LAKE CORRIDOR

\

Page 44 November 2016




NICD

Technical Report

5. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES

Since hazardous materials and/or petroleum products are not resources, in lieu of discussing
the environmental consequences of the Project to hazardous materials and/or petroleum
products, environmental consequences are discussed on the basis of the impact of the
presence of hazardous materials and/or petroleum products to the Project. The potential to
encounter hazardous materials and/or petroleum products is likely depending on construction
activities.

5.1 Operating Phase Impacts

51.1 No Build Alternative
The No Build Alternative would not encounter any hazardous materials and/or petroleum
products, as the Project would not be constructed. Potential impacts associated with other

projects under the No Build Alternative would be evaluated separately as part of the planning for
those projects.

5.1.2 Commuter Rail Alternative Options

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 1

The proposed South Hammond Maintenance and Storage Facility would be used to store and
maintain commuter rail vehicles. This facility would generate regulated materials associated with
maintenance activities. These materials would include oils, greases, solvents, and other waste
materials. NICTD would operate the Project under a health and safety program that includes
provisions for the safe handling, storing, and disposing of regulated materials. In doing so,
operational impacts regarding regulated materials are unlikely to occur.

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 2

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 2 would have the same impacts as described for Commuter
Rail Alternative Option 1.

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 3

The proposed Munster/Dyer Maintenance and Storage Facility would be used to maintain and
store commuter rail vehicles. The findings for Commuter Rail Alternative 1 apply to the
proposed Munster/Dyer Maintenance and Storage Facility.

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 4

Commuter Rail Alternative Option 4 would have the same impacts as described for Commuter
Rail Alternative Option 1.

5.1.3 IHB Alternative Options

The impacts described for the Commuter Rail Alternative Options would occur under the IHB
Alternative Options.
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5.1.4 Hammond Alternative Options

Hammond Alternative Option 1

The proposed North Hammond Maintenance Facility would be used to maintain commuter rail
vehicles. This facility would generate regulated materials associated with maintenance activities.
These materials would include oils, greases, solvents, and other waste materials. Similar
activities would occur at the proposed Munster/Dyer Layover Facility. NICTD would operate the
Project under a health and safety program that includes provisions for the safe handling, storing,
and disposing of regulated materials. In doing so, operational impacts regarding regulated
materials are unlikely to occur.

Hammond Alternative Option 2

Hammond Alternative Option 2 would have the same impacts as described for Hammond
Alternative Option 1.

Hammond Alternative Option 3

Hammond Alternative Option 3 would have the same impacts as described for Hammond
Alternative Option 1.

Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option

There are no RECs specifically associated with the Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option. Note
that this Option would be associated with Commuter Rail Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, IHB
Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, and Hammond Alternative Options 1 and 2. Therefore, there
would be no changes to the hazardous materials impacts presented for the applicable
alternative options (i.e., NEPA Preferred Alternative, Commuter Rail Alternative Options 1, 2,
and 3, IHB Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, and Hammond Alternative Options 1).

5.2 Construction-Related Impacts

Construction activities for Project Alternatives have the potential to disturb hazardous materials
that may be present within the soil and/or groundwater in the vicinity of the proposed Project in
association with the identified RECs and CRECSs. Additional investigation would be necessary
prior to construction to verify whether hazardous materials are present in the Study Area in
association with the RECs and CRECs. The following subsections describe the potential
construction-related impacts associated with the Project Alternatives. Table 5-1 summarizes
AECOM’s findings by alternative.

Table 5-1 Summary of Potential Hazardous Materials Impacts During Construction by
Project Alternative

Total Number of Hazardous Materials Impacts
Alternative i i
High Risk RECs | Medium Risk | . Risk CRECs
RECs
No Build N/A N/A N/A
Commuter Rail Alternative Options 23 22 2
IHB Alternative Options 25 18 2
Hammond Alternative Options 32 21 2
Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option 0 0 0

SOURCE: AECOM 2016.
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High Risk RECs have a higher risk of affecting the Project than Medium or Low Risk RECs;
however, all RECs have the potential to impact the Project. The impacts by Project Alternative
are discussed further in the following subsections.

5.2.1 No Build Alternative

The No Build Alternative would not encounter any hazardous materials and/or petroleum
products, as the Project would not be constructed.

5.2.2 Commuter Rail Alternative Options

All Commuter Rail Alternative Options would require ground disturbance in areas where new
tracks would be laid or where stations and facilities would be constructed. This assessment
identified 45 RECs and 2 CRECs located along the Commuter Rail Alternative, where AECOM
has identified the potential for soil and/or groundwater located within the footprint of the
proposed Project to have been impacted by contaminants from off-site or on-site sources. Thus,
construction of the Commuter Rail Alternative Options has the potential to disturb hazardous
materials contamination that may be present in the Study Area. Note that, with regard to
hazardous materials, there are no expected environmental consequences associated with the
portion of the Project extending north of Kensington Avenue to Millennium Station, as there is
no new construction proposed for that portion of the Study Area and therefore there are no
impacts expected to result from that portion of the Study Area. The potential impacts associated
with the Commuter Rail Alternative would be the same for all four design options.

5.2.3 IHB Alternative Options

The IHB Alternative Options, like the Commuter Rail Alternative Options, would require ground
disturbance in areas where new tracks would be laid or where stations and facilities would be
constructed. This assessment identified 14 RECs in association with the portion of the IHB
Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street. For the portion of the IHB Alternative
Options located south of Douglas Street, the potential impacts would be identical to those
presented above for the portions of the Commuter Rail Alternative Options located south of
Douglas Street.

These RECs represent areas where AECOM has identified the potential for soil and/or
groundwater located within the footprint of the proposed Project to have been impacted by
contaminants from off-site or on-site sources. Thus, construction of the IHB Alternative Options
has the potential to disturb hazardous materials contamination that may be present in the Study
Area. The potential impacts associated with the IHB Alternative would be the same for all four
design options.

5.2.4 Hammond Alternative Options

All Hammond Alternative Options, like the Commuter Rail Alternative Options, would require
ground disturbance in areas where new tracks would be laid or where stations and facilities
would be constructed. This assessment identified nine unique RECs in association with the
portion of the Hammond Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street. For the portion of
the Hammond Alternative Options located south of Douglas Street, as well as some portions of
the Hammond Alternative Options located north of Douglas Street, the potential impacts would
be identical to those presented above for the portions of the Commuter Rail Alternative Options.
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These RECs represent areas where AECOM has identified the potential for soil and/or
groundwater located within the footprint of the proposed Project to have been impacted by
contaminants from off-site or on-site sources. Thus, construction of the Hammond Alternative
Options has the potential to disturb hazardous materials contamination that may be present in
the Study Area.

525 Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option

There are no RECs specifically associated with the Maynard Junction Rail Profile Option.
Therefore, there would be no changes to the hazardous materials impacts presented for the
applicable alternative options (i.e., Commuter Rail Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, IHB
Alternative Options 1, 2, and 3, and Hammond Alternative Options 1 and 2).
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6. MITIGATION

6.1 Long-Term Operating Effects

Since no impacts are anticipated under the No Build Alternative, no mitigation measures are
proposed. As described in Section 5.1, operational impacts associated with the Build
Alternative are expected to be minimal because of the safety plan NICTD would employ to
control regulated materials it uses as part of Project operation. NICTD’s plan would establish
procedures and staff training for proper use, storage, and maintenance of equipment and
disposal of regulated materials. All regulated materials generated as part of maintenance would
be disposed of in accordance with state and local guidelines.

6.2 Short-Term Construction Effects

No mitigation measures are proposed for the No Build Alternative since no construction-related
impacts are anticipated. For any of the Build Alternatives, a Phase Il ESA in accordance with
applicable ASTM guidance would be conducted prior to the ROW acquisition or start of
construction for properties located in the vicinity of the identified High Risk RECs. A Phase Il
ESA includes chemical analysis of soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediments within a
potentially contaminated site. Geophysical studies including soil borings, installation of
monitoring wells, and digging of test pits may be required. During the course of project planning,
the alternative alignment in the vicinity of RECs would be evaluated to avoid impacts to the
extent possible.

For Medium Risk RECSs, their closure status or current site status would be reviewed again a
few months prior to the start of any construction activities to ensure that no new activities have
occurred that may elevate the risk level and that the current activities are still indicative of
minimal potential for contamination from hazardous material use and/or activities. If a site’s risk
level changes, then a Phase || ESA may be warranted for sites currently identified as Medium
Risk.

For properties that require a Phase Il ESA, a Phase Il ESA work plan would be developed. The
Phase Il work plan would outline a strategy for determining the extent of contamination, if any,
across the portions of the Study Area that are located in the vicinity of a REC.

If hazardous materials were to be encountered during construction, the appropriate precautions
would be taken to prevent worker exposure and to minimize the spread of contaminants into the
environment. NICTD would prepare and implement a safety plan during construction that
includes provisions for action if previously unidentified regulated materials are encountered
during construction. The plan would include awareness training and a response plan for
engineering and construction crews if signs of apparent contamination are discovered during
excavations or pre-construction borings, even if the Phase | assessment indicates low
probability of contamination at a given location. Engineering and construction crews would be
required to immediately report apparent contamination to their supervisor who would take
immediate and appropriate action to protect worker and public safety.

If inactive water wells, USTs, or hazardous materials/wastes are encountered during project
planning or construction, they would be properly closed and removed in accordance with state
and local requirements. Inactive water wells would be closed so as to not provide a conduit for
possible groundwater contamination. If a decommissioned UST is encountered, it would be
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removed in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements and confirmation soil sampling
would be conducted to determine whether there has been a petroleum release. If hazardous
materials/wastes are encountered within soils or groundwater during construction, the state
appropriate environmental regulatory agency (IEPA or IDEM) would be contacted. If site
buildings are to be demolished or renovated, asbestos and lead-based paint surveys would be
conducted by a qualified contractor.
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NICTD Rail Project
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EDR DataMap™ Environmental Atlas™
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LAKE, IN
SCHERERVILLE, IN 46321

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. .. National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

NPLLIENS. . ____. Federal Superfund Liens

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL_________. Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS.______ . Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

ODIl . Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
USMINES. _________________. Mines Master Index File

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_ ____ ... Radiation Information Database

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database
USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHDOE...__.___.____. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FEMAUST. ____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

INSHWS. ____ .. List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model

TC04162508.5r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INSWF/LF.______ . Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

INUIC ... UIC Site Listing

ILNPDES. . ... A Listing of Active Permits

ILNIPC. ... Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

INBULK_ _____ ... Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
INVCP.___ ... Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
ILDRYCLEANERS. __________ lllinois Licensed Drycleaners

INCDL._____ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

ILCDL. ... Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
INCOALASH. ______________. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

ILCOALASH. . ... Coal Ash Site Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

INRGAHWS. _______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
INRGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
ILRGAHWS. ____ . ___. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
ILRGALF. . ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
ILRGALUST ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

The Map ID column refers to the Map ID-Focus Map(s) of the listed site.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are 2
CERCLIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CALUMET CONTAINER 77 W JACKSON BLVD 32-5
GM WRECKING CO INC 150 MARBLE 50-5
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are
8 CERC-NFRAP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC 651 EAST 119 1-2
CALUMET NU-EARTH DIST CENTER NORTH 130TH ST & DOTY A 8-4
CID#2 AND PUG MILL 134TH ST & CALUMET EXWY 19-4
CALUMET REFINING COMPANY 141ST & MACKINAW 27-5
DOMBROWSKI & HOLMES | 4805 SHEFFIELD AVENUE 54-5,8
NIPSCO CORP HQ 5265 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
AMERICAN BRICK CALUMET & 45TH ST 131-10

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 4
CORRACTS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC 651 EAST 119 1-2

Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
GM WRECKING CO INC 150 MARBLE 50-5
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-TSDF sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ORBIT OIL INCORPORATED 1122 E 10TH PL 26-5
Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
HAMMOND PEST CONTROL 664 STATE ST 83-8
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
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RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
15 RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

LAND & LAKES TRANSFER STATION

1258-1300 E 130TH ST 9-4

CHICAGO, CITY OF 1100 E 130TH PL 9-4
CARVER MILITARY ACADEMY 13100 S DOTY AVE 11-4
CALUMET REFINING CO 13921 MACKINAW AV 25-5
CONOCO INC 14000 MACKINAW AVE 25-5
PLASTICS COLOR CORP OF ILLINOI 142ND ST & PAXTON 30-4
CALUMET CONTAINER 77 W JACKSON BLVD 32-5
SHELL OIL CO 14459 S TORRENCE AVE 36-5
ITOCHU CHEMICALS AMERICA INC 1000 STATE ST 45-5
GM WRECKING CO INC 150 MARBLE 50-5
CALUMET AUTO TECH 547 STATE ST 60-5,8
CALUMET CITY GUN SHOP (FORMERL 425 STATE ST 64-8
CALUMET MEMORIAL PARK DISTRICT 461 HARRISON ST 67-8
CLARK OIL 1991 525 WENTWORTH AVE 69-8
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION GTS REPAIR 225 W 45TH ST 129-10

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that there are
28 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

SCRAP METAL SERVICES LLC 13830 BRAINARD AVE 21-5
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Site Address Map ID
VERMETTE MACHINE COMPANY INCOR 7 143RD STREET 325
MAX SAFFRAN & CO INC 14515 ALICE AVE 39-5
E&T AUTO BODY 548 STATE ST 60-5,8
DYNAGEL INC 10 WENTWORTH AVE 62-5,8
BOBS BODY SHOP 339 STATE ST 62-8
AM SUPPLY CO CLEANUP 35 STATE ST 66-8
DELANEY PRINTING AND LITHO INC 113 SIBLEY ST 73-8
FIRST BAPT CHURCH BUS GARAGE 532 WILLOW CT 75-8
ACCUCRAFT 5217 HOHMAN AVE 76-8
US DEA 507 STATE ST RM 632 77-8
FIRESTONE 489 FAYETTE ST 82-8
HAMMOND PEST CONTROL 664 STATE ST 83-8
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL 5454 HOHMAN AVE 87-8
MULTISTATE TRANSMISSION 5604 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
NAPLETONS RIVER OAKS CADILLAC 6131 HOHMAN AVE 100-8
HENRY PRATT COMPANY 403 CONKEY ST 101-8
NAPLETON CADILLAC 252 CONKEY ST 102-8
AMOCO SERVICE STATION 18523 6906 HOHMAN AVE 113-8
SUNNY CLEANERS 428 173RD ST 116-8,10
PHILLIPS 66 SERVICE STATION 323 RIDGE RD 121-10
LEE ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED 601 45TH AVE 132-10
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO GE APPLIAN 475 SUPERIOR AVE 133-12
LITHOGRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS 9701 INDIANA PKWY 133-12
PINDER INSTRUMENTS INC 9751 INDIANA PKWY 134-12
DYER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1716 SHEFFIELD AVE 145-12
WALGREENS #6106 770 JOLIET ST 156-14
LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS BARN 8855 WICKER AVE 162-15

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2014 has revealed that
there are 49 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC 651 EAST 119 1-2
K FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP 12500 COTTAGE GROVE AVE 4-2,4
CHICAGO DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT 12600 S DOTY AVE 6-4
ACE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS 138TH & CALUMET EXPRESS 17-4
ORBIT OIL INCORPORATED 1122 E 10TH PL 26-5
STEEL CONTAINER CORP 3631 STATE LINE 325
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS 1000 STATE ST B 42-5
JLM MARKETING (SPILL) 1000 STATE ST D 42-5
GATEWAY WAREHOUSE 1000 STATE ST-A 43-5
QO CHEMICALS INC 1100 STATE ST 44-5
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS 1000 STATE ST 45-5
MIDWEST AUTO RECYCLING 25 MARBLE ST 47-5
CALUMET FLEXICORE CORPORATION 24 E MARBLE ST 47-5
WASTE MANAGEMENT SE CORNER OF RT 50 & ST 50-5
ILDOT BURNHAM AVE BURNHAM AVE AND STATE S 53-5
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Site Address Map ID
ROMAN ADHESIVES INC 824 STATE ST 53-5,8
WE TAYLOR CO INC 824 STATE ST 53-5,8
ENTITY BEAUTY INC 700 STATE ST-B 55-5,8
QO RENTAL WAREHOUSE 11 INDUSTRIAL RD 66-8
HOWARD CAB INC 100 STATE ST 66-8
MERCANTILE NATIONAL BANK 5243 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
NIPSCO CORP HQ 5265 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
IND BELL TEL CO HAMMOND WEST O 422 FAYETTE ST 82-8
IND BELL TEL CO ST MARGARETS H 25 DOUGLAS 87-8
US GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA  257-259 DOUGLAS AVE 87-8
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL & HEALTH 5530 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
MILLER BUICK 5544 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
PDK WAREHOUSE 5800 HOHMAN AVE 94-8
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC HAMM  542-544 CONKEY ST 103-8
ECCO INC 203 ONE HALF WILDWOOD 104-8
FERREE TRANSPORTATION 252 WILDWOOD RD 105-8
KENWOOD MARATHON 6503 HOHMAN AVE 109-8
AMOCO 18523 6906 HOHMAN AVE 113-8
HANDY ANDY #37 330 RIDGE RD 121-10
EMRO MARKETING CHEKER 7680 444 RIDGE RD 122-10
B AND D FARDIER SVC INC 8600 HARRISON AVE 125-10
CHEMLAWN CORP 519 45TH ST 130-10
WALGREENS 1709 1150 SHEFFIELD AVE 139-12
QUALITY DRY CLEANERS 1229 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
SPEEDWAY 5368 1240 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
DYER TOWN OF 516 EDMOND DR 146-12
DYER RECON CTR 641 1/2 JOLIET RD 153-14
EMRO MARKETING 8316 630 E JOLIET ST 154-14
SPEEDWAY 6681 718 JOLIET ST 155-14
DAVIS ARTHUR E PE 12085 WILDWOOD 161-15
RKS TRUCKING INC 9125 WICKER AVE 163-15
WALGREENS #4276 9280 WICKER AVE 165-17
IND BELL TEL CO ST JOHN OFFICE 11081 W 93 166-17
K MART STORE 7474 9550 WICKER AVE 168-17

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/22/2014 has revealed that there
are 25 US BROWNFIELDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
WIRE MILL SITE 14146 S. MACKINAW AVENU 27-5
POLISH ARMY VETERANS ASSOCIATI 241-243 GOSTLIN STREET 355
POLISH ARMY VETERANS ASSOCIATI 242 GOSTLIN STREET 355
MARBLE STREET DUMP-A 150 MARBLE STREET 48-5
MARBLE STREET DUMP-C 150 MARBLE STREET 48-5
MARBLE STREET DUMP-B 150 MARBLE STREET 48-5
SITE 8-301 301 TORRENCE 49-5
SITE 8-303 303 TORRENCE 49-5
SITE 1 - TORRENCE-H 303 TORRENCE AVENUE 49-5
SITE 8-305 305 TORRENCE 49-5
MARBLE STREET DUMP HARDING AVENUE & COMMER 61-5,8
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Site Address Map ID
FORMER WALTS TIRES 524 BURNHAM AVENUE 70-8
POPEYE’S RESTAURANT 8 SIBLEY BOULEVARD 73-8
WENDY'S RESTAURANT 550-552 STATE LINE ROAD 73-8
FORMER ABILITY FIRE 638 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
FORMER FREDS AUTO REBUILDERS 666 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
634 STATE LINE ROAD-A 620 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
634 STATE LINE ROAD-B 634 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
696 STATE LINE ROAD/A 696 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
696 STATE LINE ROAD/D 696 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
SITE 7-109 109 154TH PLACE 88-8
SITE 7-105 105 154TH PLACE 88-8
SITE 7-101 101 154TH PLACE 88-8
BLOCK B - 75 PROPERTIES IN TIF (STATE LINE ROAD FROM 1 95-8
BLOCK A - 15 PROPERTIES IN TIF (STATE LINE ROAD FROM 1 95-8

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/06/2014 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

NIKE C-46 - MUNSTER 127-11

CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

CALUMET CONTAINER 77 W JACKSON BLVD 32-5

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 1ll, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 TRIS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
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FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2009 has revealed that there is 1 FTTS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

VERMETTE MACHINE COMPANY INCOR 7 143RD STREET 32-5

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all

ten EPA regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA

regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database. Itincluded records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is

no longer updated.

A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1
HIST FTTS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

VERMETTE MACHINE COMPANY INCOR 7 143RD STREET 32-5

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2014 has revealed that there are 2
ICIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
DYNAGEL INC 10 WENTWORTH AVE 62-5,8

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there is 1 PADS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/16/2014 has revealed that there are 82
FINDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
K FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP 12500 COTTAGE GROVE AVE 4-2,4
LAND & LAKES TRANSFER STATION 1258-1300 E 130TH ST 9-4
CARVER MILITARY ACADEMY 13100 S DOTY AVE 11-4
CONOCO INC 14000 MACKINAW AVE 25-5
ORBIT OIL INCORPORATED 1122 E 10TH PL 26-5
VERMETTE MACHINE COMPANY INCOR 7 143RD STREET 32-5
SHELL OIL CO 14459 S TORRENCE AVE 36-5
Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
MAX SAFFRAN & CO INC 14515 ALICE AVE 39-5
AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS 1000 STATE ST B 42-5
MIDWEST AUTO RECYCLING 25 MARBLE ST 47-5
MARBLE STREET DUMP-A 150 MARBLE STREET 48-5
MARBLE STREET DUMP-C 150 MARBLE STREET 48-5
SITE 8-301 301 TORRENCE 49-5
SITE 8-303 303 TORRENCE 49-5
SITE 1 - TORRENCE-H 303 TORRENCE AVENUE 49-5
SITE 8-305 305 TORRENCE 49-5
ANTONIETTI CONSTRUCTION PIT 146TH & BURNHAM AVE 59-5,8
DYNAGEL INC 10 WENTWORTH AVE 62-5,8
QO RENTAL WAREHOUSE 11 INDUSTRIAL RD 66-8
VACANT OFFICES 10 WILLOW CT 66-8
VACANT UTILITY ROOM 20 WILLOW CT 66-8
CLARK OIL 1991 525 WENTWORTH AVE 69-8
STAR AUTO PARTS 814 WILLOW CT 339 CALUM 71-8
POPEYE’'S RESTAURANT 8 SIBLEY BOULEVARD 73-8
WENDY’'S RESTAURANT 550-552 STATE LINE ROAD 73-8
DELANEY PRINTING AND LITHO INC 113 SIBLEY ST 73-8
FIRST BAPT CHURCH BUS GARAGE 532 WILLOW CT 75-8
ACCUCRAFT 5217 HOHMAN AVE 76-8
US DEA 507 STATE ST RM 632 77-8
MERCANTILE NATIONAL BANK 5243 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
NIPSCO CORP HQ 5265 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
FORMER ABILITY FIRE 638 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
634 STATE LINE ROAD-A 620 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
634 STATE LINE ROAD-B 634 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
696 STATE LINE ROAD/A 696 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
696 STATE LINE ROAD/D 696 STATE LINE ROAD 81-8
IND BELL TEL CO HAMMOND WEST O 422 FAYETTE ST 82-8
FIRESTONE 489 FAYETTE ST 82-8
IND BELL TEL CO ST MARGARETS H 25 DOUGLAS 87-8
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL 5454 HOHMAN AVE 87-8
US GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA 257-259 DOUGLAS AVE 87-8
SITE 7-109 109 154TH PLACE 88-8
SITE 7-105 105 154TH PLACE 88-8
SITE 7-101 101 154TH PLACE 88-8
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Site Address Map ID
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL & HEALTH 5530 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
MILLER BUICK 5544 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
MULTISTATE TRANSMISSION 5604 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
PDK WAREHOUSE 5800 HOHMAN AVE 94-8
BLOCK B - 75 PROPERTIES IN TIF (STATE LINE ROAD FROM 1 95-8
BLOCK A - 15 PROPERTIES IN TIF (STATE LINE ROAD FROM 1 95-8
HENRY W EGGERS MIDDLE SCHOOL 5825 BLAINE AVE 98-8
NAPLETONS RIVER OAKS CADILLAC 6131 HOHMAN AVE 100-8
NAPLETON CADILLAC 252 CONKEY ST 102-8
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC HAMM  542-544 CONKEY ST 103-8
ECCO INC 203 ONE HALF WILDWOOD 104-8
FERREE TRANSPORTATION 252 WILDWOOD RD 105-8
KENWOOD MARATHON 6503 HOHMAN AVE 109-8
AMOCO SERVICE STATION 18523 6906 HOHMAN AVE 113-8
SUNNY CLEANERS 428 173RD ST 116-8,10
PHILLIPS 66 SERVICE STATION 323 RIDGE RD 121-10
HANDY ANDY #37 330 RIDGE RD 121-10
EMRO MARKETING CHEKER 7680 444 RIDGE RD 122-10
B AND D FARDIER SVC INC 8600 HARRISON AVE 125-10
MUNSTER PUBLIC WORKS 508 FISHER ST 126-10
MUNSTER FIRE STATION 2 550 FISHER ST 126-10
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION GTS REPAIR 225 W 45TH ST 129-10
CHEMLAWN CORP 519 45TH ST 130-10
LEE ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED 601 45TH AVE 132-10
LITHOGRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS 9701 INDIANA PKWY 133-12
PINDER INSTRUMENTS INC 9751 INDIANA PKWY 134-12
WALGREENS 1709 1150 SHEFFIELD AVE 139-12
QUALITY DRY CLEANERS 1229 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
SPEEDWAY 5368 1240 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
DYER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1716 SHEFFIELD AVE 145-12
DYER TOWN OF 516 EDMOND DR 146-12
DYER RECON CTR 641 1/2 JOLIET RD 153-14
SPEEDWAY 6681 718 JOLIET ST 155-14
WALGREENS #6106 770 JOLIET ST 156-14
YINGLING CLEANERS 9201 WICKER AVE 163-15
WALGREENS #4276 9280 WICKER AVE 165-17
K MART STORE 7474 9550 WICKER AVE 168-17

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there are 2
RAATS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC 651 EAST 119 1-2
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
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RMP: When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish

regulations and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances.

The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The
rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain

flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment
that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and

an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety
precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and

response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

A review of the RMP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2014 has revealed that there is 1 RMP
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data. Itis used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2014 has revealed that there are 2
US AIRS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CALUMET REFINING CO 13921 MACKINAW AV 25-5
ROMAN ADHESIVES INC 824 STATE ST 53-5,8

2020 COR ACTION: The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the
2020 Corrective Action Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective
action. The 2020 universe contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while
others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet,

and may require little or no remediation. Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure

on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

A review of the 2020 COR ACTION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/11/2011 has revealed that
there are 3 2020 COR ACTION sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
Not reported 14303 PAXTON AVE 38-4
HAMMOND PEST CONTROL 664 STATE ST 83-8
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
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PRP: A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

A review of the PRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are 2 PRP
sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CALUMET CONTAINER 77 W JACKSON BLVD 32-5
GM WRECKING CO INC 150 MARBLE 50-5

US FIN ASSUR: All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste
are required to provide proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and
post-closure care of their facilities.

A review of the US FIN ASSUR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/04/2014 has revealed that there
is 1 US FIN ASSUR site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

IL SSU: The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the
responsibility of the lllinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

A review of the IL SSU list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2007 has revealed that there is 1 IL
SSU site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC 651 EAST 119 1-2

IL SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency’s Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois--Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State
Surcharge list.

A review of the IL SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/02/2014 has revealed that there are
5 IL SWF/LF sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CHICAGO MSD #3 3-2
COTTAGE GROVE DUMP 5-4

CID TRANSFER STATION (ACTIVE) 13707 S. JEFFERY AVE. 15-4
ANTONIETTI CONSTRUCTION PIT 146TH & BURNHAM AVE 59-5,8
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
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IN NPDES: A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

A review of the IN NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/14/2014 has revealed that there are 4
IN NPDES sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CALUMET FLEXICORE CORP 24 MARBLE ST 47-5
SPEEDWAY STATION #7680 444 RIDGE ROAD 122-10
DAVES MOBIL STATION 1305 SHEFFIELD AVE 142-12
DYER WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAN 518 EDMOND DRIVE 146-12

IL UIC: Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection” into the subsurface. The

construction of injection wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a
hole dug in the ground to control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection
wells into five different classes.

A review of the IL UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/03/2014 has revealed that there is 1 IL
UIC site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

BURNHAM GAS CITGO 14559 TORRENCE AVENUE 41-5

IN SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

A review of the IN SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there are 3
IN SWRCY sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
MARBLE METAL RECYCLING 127 E. MARBLE ST. 46-5
STERKS SUPERFOODS 31 SIBLEY 73-8
CITY OF HAMMOND RECYCLING DEPT 625 CONKEY STREET 103-8

IN LUST: Lust List.

A review of the IN LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are 47
IN LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

H & H AUTO SERVICE 4406 HOHMAN AVE 33-5
Description: Active

OSTROMS SERVICES INC 25 GOSTLIN ST 34-5
Description: NFA-Conditional Closure

CLARK STORE #1589 403 GOSTLIN ST 37-5
Description: NFA-Conditional Closure

CALUMET FLEXICORE CORP 24 MARBLE ST 47-5

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Active

PETER L OLENIK 4703 HOHMAN AVE 51-5
Description: Active
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Site Address

S & W SERVICE 4747 HOHMAN AVE
Description: Discontinued (active)

ASF - KEYSTONE INC 4831 HOHMAN AVE

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Discontinued (active)

A M SUPPLY CO LBE 35 STATE ST
Description: Referred to another IDEM program

HAMMOND PARK GARAGE MICHIGAN & SOHL AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

PEOPLES INC HAMMOND 5353 SOHL AVE
Description: Active

US COURTHOUSE PROJ 221 CLINTON ST
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

BOHLING DODGE 222 DOUGLAS ST
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

CSX TRANSPORTATION LYMAN AVE & OGDEN ST
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

BART ALLEN BUICK 5530 HOHMAN AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

MATTOX & SONS INC 5631 HOHMAN AVE
Description: Active

CLARK STORE #614 5720 S HOHMAN

Description: Deactivated (no release confirmed)

HAMMOND COMM SCHOOL AREA CAREE 5727 SOHL AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

HAMMOND PUBLIC WORKS DEPT 601 CONKEY ST
Description: Active
MARATHON UNIT #3181 220 165TH ST STE D

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Active

MEIERS AMOCO 6906 HOHMAN AVE
Description: NFA-Conditional Closure
Description: Active

MUNSTER SHELL 750 BROADMOOR
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
MUNSTER CAR WASH 111 RIDGE RD

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM MANOR RIDGE 323 RIDGE RD
Description: Monitored natural attenuation (active)

SPEEDWAY #7680 444 RIDGE RD
Description: NFA-Conditional Closure

AMOCO SS 06258 747 RIDGE RD
Description: Deactivated (no release confirmed)

MUNSTER PUBLIC WORKS 508 FISHER ST
Description: Active

MUNSTER FIRE STATION #2 550 FISHER ST

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

Map 1D

51-5

56-5,8

66-8

72-8

84-8

85-8

87-8

89-8

91-8

91-8

92-8

96-8

103-8

109-8

113-8

118-10

120-10

121-10

122-10

123-10

126-10

126-10
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Site Address

PEPSI AMERICAS 9300 CALUMET AVE
Description: Discontinued (active)

BP CONNECT 10444 CALUMET
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

SPEEDWAY UNIT 5368 1240 SHEFFIELD AVE

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Active

DAVES MOBIL STATION 1305 SHEFFIELD AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
MARATHON STATION 1564 HARRISON AVE

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Active

DYER CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. 1716 SHEFFIELD AVE
Description: Active

DYER VAULT CO 1750 SHEFFIELD AVE
Description: Active

DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 516 EDMOND DR

Description: Referred to another IDEM program
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

AMOCO OIL COMPANY STATION NO. 3 JOLIET
Description: Deactivated (no release confirmed)
Description: Active

ST MARGARET MERCY HEALTHCARE 24 JOLIET ST
Description: Discontinued (active)

CLARK OIL & REFINING #1080 2102 HART ST
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
SPEEDWAY/SM #8316 630 E JOLIET ST

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: NFA-Conditional Closure
Description: Discontinued (active)

SPEEDWAY 7458 1085 JOLIET RD
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
SPEEDWAY NO 7494 8575 WICKER AVE

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL TRANS CENT 8855 WICKER AVE
Description: Active

SAINT JOHN TRUCK STOP 9125 WICKER AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

CLARK STATION 9225 WICKER AVE
Description: Referred to another IDEM program

J J’'S PETRO & FOOD MART 9285 WICKER AVE
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

TOWN OF ST JOHN 11033 W 93RD ST
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

K MART STORE 7474 9550 WICKER AVE

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

Map 1D

128-10

136-12

140-12

142-12

144-12

145-12

145-12

146-12

149-12,14

149-14

152-14

154-14

157-15

160-15

162-15

163-15

164-15,17

165-17

166-17

168-17
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IL LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
LUST Incident Report.

A review of the IL LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are 31
IL LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

PSC CONTAINER SERVICES, LLC 803 EAST 120TH ST. 2-2

CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY 940 EAST 132ND STREET 10-4
NFA/NFR Letter: 09/10/2007

STEEL SUPPLY OF U.S. METAL SOU 13535 SOUTH TORRENCE 14-5
NFA/NFR Letter: 05/26/2010

AIR PROD. CHEMICAL 138TH & CALUMET EXPRESS 18-4
NFA/NFR Letter: 07/01/2009

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS | C.l. LANDFILL, 138TH ST 20-4
NFA/NFR Letter: 02/05/2010

PREFERRED FLEET SERVICES 2626 EAST 139TH ST. 225
NFA/NFR Letter: 12/02/2010

BURNHAM, VILLAGE OF 13925 ENTRE AVE. 235
NFA/NFR Letter: 11/06/2000

CALUMET LUBRICANTS CO,, L. P., 14000 MACKINAW AVE. 25-5

CSX TRANSPORTATION SOUTH SIDE OF 14200 BLO 315

BURNHAM GAS CITGO 14559 TORRENCE AVENUE 41-5
NFA/NFR Letter: 11/18/1999

UZMAA CORPORATION 264 TORRENCE AVENUE 49-5

HUMISTON-KEILING 700 STATE ST. 55-5,8
NFA/NFR Letter: 08/31/1994

HASSE CONSTRUCTION CO INC 10 LINCOLN AVE 57-5,8
NFA/NFR Letter: 04/20/1992

STOCKLE BERVERAGE CO. 333 PLUMMER AVE. 62-5,8
NFA/NFR Letter: 07/16/2009

AMOCO OIL CO. #6496 473 BURNHAM & SIBLEY 65-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 08/20/2003

HAWARDS CAB INC. 100 SOUTH STATE ST. 66-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 03/29/1993

CALUMET CITY, CITY OF 1 STATE ST. 66-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 04/10/2001

CALUMET CITY PARK DIST. 461 HARRISON 67-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 08/30/2012

CLARK OIL 1991 525 WENTWORTH AVE 69-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 05/13/1998

VACANT LOT 8 SIBLEY BLVD. 73-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 02/27/2001

SOUTH HOLLAND TRUST & SAVINGS 573 FLINTWORTH AVE. 74-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 09/05/2012

MEMORIAL PARK 612 WENTWORTH AVE 78-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 01/10/2008

GAWLINSKI SERVICE STATION 696 STATE LINE RD. 81-8

QUALITY EMBLEM SERVICE 20 PULASKI RD 81-8
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Site Address Map ID

CITY OF CALUMET 530 STATE LINE ROAD 93-8

CALUMET CITY, CITY OF 552 STATE LINE RD. 93-8

PROPOSED WENDY'S SITE (CALUMET 574 STATELINE RD. 93-8
NFA/NFR Letter: 02/25/2003

CALUMET CITY, CITY OF 620 STATE LINE ROAD 95-8

SEARS 2 RIVER OAKS DR. 108-8

PARTY LIQUORS INC. 3728 RIDGE RD. 119-10
NFA/NFR Letter: 06/11/2001

STATE LINE AUTO SALES, INC. 3731 RIDGE RD 119-10

NFA/NFR Letter: 09/13/2000

Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

IN UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management'’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

A review of the IN UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are 63
IN UST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
RIDGEWAY IV 21 GOSTLIN ST 34-5
OSTROMS SERVICES INC 25 GOSTLIN ST 34-5
CLARK STORE #1589 403 GOSTLIN ST 375
CALUMET FLEXICORE CORP 24 MARBLE ST 47-5
PETER L OLENIK 4703 HOHMAN AVE 51-5
S & W SERVICE 4747 HOHMAN AVE 51-5
ASF - KEYSTONE INC 4831 HOHMAN AVE 56-5,8
A M SUPPLY CO LBE 35 STATE ST 66-8
ENGINEERED COMPANIES INC 710 MICHIGAN ST 68-8
HAMMOND PARK GARAGE MICHIGAN & SOHL AVE 72-8
FIRESTONE S3421/009083 D FEMNL 489 FAYETTE ST 82-8
PEOPLES INC HAMMOND 5353 SOHL AVE 84-8
US COURTHOUSE PROJ 221 CLINTON ST 85-8
BOHLING DODGE 222 DOUGLAS ST 87-8
ST MARGARET MERCY HEALTHCARE N 5454 HOHMAN AVE 87-8
BART ALLEN BUICK 5530 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
MATTOX & SONS INC 5631 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
CLARK STORE #614 5720 S HOHMAN 92-8
SPRAGIA TRUST 5800 HOHMAN AVE 94-8
HAMMOND COMM SCHOOL AREA CAREE 5727 SOHL AVE 96-8
CHRIS P SOTOS/THOMAS TOTH 6106 HOHMAN 99-8
AHLGRIM CADILLAC 6131 HOHMAN AVE 100-8
AHLGRIM CADILLAC BODY SHOP 260 CONKEY ST 102-8
HAMMOND PUBLIC WORKS DEPT 601 CONKEY ST 103-8
FERREE TRANSPORTATION INC 252 WILDWOOD RD 105-8
HAMMOND COMM SCHOOLS KENWOOD E6416 HOHMAN 107-8
MARATHON UNIT #3181 220 165TH ST STE D 109-8
RIDGEWAY llI 260 165 ST 109-8
MEIERS AMOCO 6906 HOHMAN AVE 113-8
MUNSTER SHELL 750 BROADMOOR 118-10
MUNSTER CAR WASH 111 RIDGE RD 120-10
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Site

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM MANOR RIDGE
DUKE OF OIL OIL & SUDS

SPEEDWAY #7680

AMOCO SS 06258

MUNSTER PUBLIC WORKS

MUNSTER FIRE STATION #2

PEPSI AMERICAS

CHEMLAWN CORP

BP CONNECT

SPEEDWAY UNIT 5368

DAVES MOBIL STATION

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE #2352
MARATHON STATION

DYER CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.
DYER VAULT CO

DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

AMOCO OIL COMPANY STATION NO.
ST MARGARET MERCY HEALTHCARE
CLARK OIL & REFINING #1080
RIDGEWAY #6

SPEEDWAY/SM #8316

SPEEDWAY #6681

SPEEDWAY 7458

DYER COMM SCHOOLS KAHLER MIDDL
SPEEDWAY NO 7494

ST JOHN COMM SCHOOLS KOLLING E
LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL TRANS CENT
SAINT JOHN TRUCK STOP

J J’S PETRO & FOOD MART

TOWN OF ST JOHN

ST JOHN DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

K MART STORE 7474

Address

323 RIDGE RD

449 RIDGE RD

444 RIDGE RD

747 RIDGE RD

508 FISHER ST

550 FISHER ST

9300 CALUMET AVE
519 45TH ST

10444 CALUMET
1240 SHEFFIELD AVE
1305 SHEFFIELD AVE
1502 SHEFFIELD AVE
1564 HARRISON AVE
1716 SHEFFIELD AVE
1750 SHEFFIELD AVE
516 EDMOND DR

3 JOLIET

24 JOLIET ST

2102 HART ST

501 JOLIET ST

630 E JOLIET ST

718 JOLIET ST

1085 JOLIET RD

452 ELM

8575 WICKER AVE
8802 WICKER AVE
8855 WICKER AVE
9125 WICKER AVE
9285 WICKER AVE
11033 W 93RD ST
9350 HACK ST

9550 WICKER AVE

Map 1D

121-10
122-10
122-10
123-10
126-10
126-10
128-10
130-10
136-12
140-12
142-12
143-12
144-12
145-12
145-12
146-12
149-12,14
149-14
152-14
153-14
154-14
155-14
157-15
158-14
160-15
162-15
162-15
163-15
165-17
166-17
167-17
168-17

IL UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the lllinois State Fire

Marshal's STC Facility List.

A review of the IL UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are 33

IL UST sites within the searched area.

Site

CONTINENTAL GRAIN CO
UNION 76 STATION

CALUMET HARBOR LUMBER/SUPPLY C

AZCAN CORP

GSF ENERGY, INC.

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY

DIV CALUMET INDUSTRIES INC
CSX BURNHAM YARD

SHELL STATION 1107-01

J & J NEWELL CONCRETE CONT
TSS-177 BURNHAM

BURNHAM GAS CITGO

Address

127TH & DOTY AVE

13608 SOUTH AVENUE O
13651 BUFFALO AVE

13733 AVE O

138TH & CALUMET EXPRESS
13830 BRAINARD AVENUE
GREENBAY & ENTRE AVE.
14000 MACKINAW AVE

S SIDE 14200 BLK BRAINA
14459 S TORRENCE

14500 ALICE AVE

W OF BURNHAM AVE & N OF
14559 TORRENCE AVENUE

Map ID

7-4

12-5
13-5
16-5
20-4
21-5
23-5
25-5
29-5
36-5
39-5
40-5
41-5
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Site

CALUMET CITY WATER PUMP STATIO
SEWER PUMP STATION

HUMISTON KEELING

HASSE CONSTRUCTION CO INC
FERRO-ENGINEERING

STOCKLE BEVERAGE CO INC

MACK TRUCKS INC/CHICAGO BRANCH
HOWARD CAB INC

VACANT LOT

CMPD MAINTENANCE COMPLEX
CLARK OIL STORE 1991

VACANT LOT

VACANT LOT

JOHN J BREHM INC

VACANT LOT

RIGHT OF WAY ADJACENT TO SIBLE
VACANT LOT

MEMORIAL PARK

QUALITY EMBLEM SERVICE

STATE LINE AUTO SALES, INC.

Address

943 STATE STREET

821 STATE STREET

700 STATE ST

10 LINCOLN AVE

602 STATE ST

333 PLUMMER AVE

330 S WENTWORTH AVE
100 STATE ST P O BOX 16
1 STATE STREET

461 HARRISON

525 WENTWORTH AVE

8 SIBLEY BLVD.

4 SIBLEY BLVD

5 SIBLEY BLVD

3 SIBLEY BLVD

STATE LINE ROAD & SIBLE
2 MEMORIAL DR

612 WENTWORTH AVE

20 PULASKI RD

3731 RIDGE RD

Map 1D

52-5
53-5,8
55-5,8
57-5,8
58-5,8
62-5,8
62-8
66-8
66-8
67-8
69-8
73-8
73-8
73-8
73-8
73-8
73-8
78-8
81-8
119-10

IN DEL SHWS: A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

A review of the IN DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2008 has revealed that there is
1IN DEL SHWS site within the searched area.

Site

BEALL STREET

IN MANIFEST:

Address

5510 BEALL STREET

Map ID

90-8

A review of the IN MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there
are 55 IN MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site

ORBIT OIL INCORPORATED
VERMETTE MACHINE COMPANY INCOR
CALUMET CONTAINER

STEEL CONTAINER CORP

MIDWEST AUTO RECYCLING

QO RENTAL WAREHOUSE

AM SUPPLY CO CLEANUP

DELANEY PRINTING AND LITHO INC
FIRST BAPT CHURCH BUS GARAGE
ACCUCRAFT

US DEA

MERCANTILE NATIONAL BANK
FIRESTONE

HAMMOND PEST CONTROL

IND BELL TEL CO ST MARGARETS H

Address

1122 E 10TH PL

7 143RD STREET

77 W JACKSON BLVD
3631 STATE LINE

25 MARBLE ST

11 INDUSTRIAL RD
35 STATE ST

113 SIBLEY ST

532 WILLOW CT

5217 HOHMAN AVE
507 STATE ST RM 632
5243 HOHMAN AVE
489 FAYETTE ST

664 STATE ST

25 DOUGLAS

Map ID

26-5
32-5
32-5
32-5
47-5
66-8
66-8
73-8
75-8
76-8
77-8
79-8
82-8
83-8
87-8
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Site

ST MARGARET HOSPITAL

US GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL & HEALTH
MILLER BUICK

MULTISTATE TRANSMISSION

PDK WAREHOUSE

NAPLETONS RIVER OAKS CADILLAC
HENRY PRATT COMPANY
NAPLETON CADILLAC

MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC HAMM
ECCO INC

FERREE TRANSPORTATION
KENWOOD MARATHON

AMOCO 18523

AMOCO SERVICE STATION 18523
SUNNY CLEANERS

PHILLIPS 66 SERVICE STATION
HANDY ANDY #37

EMRO MARKETING CHEKER 7680

B AND D FARDIER SVC INC
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION GTS REPAIR
CHEMLAWN CORP

LEE ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED
LITHOGRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS
PINDER INSTRUMENTS INC
WALGREENS 1709

QUALITY DRY CLEANERS
SPEEDWAY 5368

DYER CONSTRUCTION CO INC

DYER TOWN OF

DYER RECON CTR

EMRO MARKETING 8316

SPEEDWAY 6681

WALGREENS #6106

DAVIS ARTHUR E PE

LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS BARN
RKS TRUCKING INC

WALGREENS #4276

IND BELL TEL CO ST JOHN OFFICE
K MART STORE 7474

Address

5454 HOHMAN AVE
257-259 DOUGLAS AVE
5530 HOHMAN AVE
5544 HOHMAN AVE
5604 HOHMAN AVE
5800 HOHMAN AVE
6131 HOHMAN AVE
403 CONKEY ST

252 CONKEY ST
542-544 CONKEY ST
203 ONE HALF WILDWOOD
252 WILDWOOD RD
6503 HOHMAN AVE
6906 HOHMAN AVE
6906 HOHMAN AVE
428 173RD ST

323 RIDGE RD

330 RIDGE RD

444 RIDGE RD

8600 HARRISON AVE
225 W 45TH ST

519 45TH ST

601 45TH AVE

9701 INDIANA PKWY
9751 INDIANA PKWY
1150 SHEFFIELD AVE
1229 SHEFFIELD AVE
1240 SHEFFIELD AVE
1716 SHEFFIELD AVE
516 EDMOND DR

641 1/2 JOLIET RD
630 E JOLIET ST

718 JOLIET ST

770 JOLIET ST

12085 WILDWOOD
8855 WICKER AVE
9125 WICKER AVE
9280 WICKER AVE
11081 W 93

9550 WICKER AVE

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

Map 1D

87-8
87-8
91-8
91-8
91-8
94-8
100-8
101-8
102-8
103-8
104-8
105-8
109-8
113-8
113-8
116-8,10
121-10
121-10
122-10
125-10
129-10
130-10
132-10
133-12
134-12
139-12
140-12
140-12
145-12
146-12
153-14
154-14
155-14
156-14
161-15
162-15
163-15
165-17
166-17
168-17

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there
are 2 PA MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site

WALGREENS #6106
WALGREENS #4276

Address

770 JOLIET ST
9280 WICKER AVE

Map ID

156-14
165-17
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NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there
are 2 NY MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ACCUCRAFT 5217 HOHMAN AVE 76-8
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is
1 RI MANIFEST site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

MAX SAFFRAN & CO INC 14515 ALICE AVE 39-5

WI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the WI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there
are 4 WI MANIFEST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ORBIT OIL INCORPORATED 1122 E 10TH PL 26-5
ITOCHU CHEMICALS AMERICA INC 1000 STATE ST 45-5
CID RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FAC 138TH & 1-94 86-8
NAPLETON CADILLAC 252 CONKEY ST 102-8

IN SPILLS: The List of Spills Incidents from The Department of Environmental Management.

A review of the IN SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are
23 IN SPILLS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
S & W SERVICE 4747 HOHMAN AVE 51-5
NIPSCO CORP HQ 5265 HOHMAN AVE 79-8
HAMMOND PUBLIC LIBRARY 570 STATE STREET 80-8
F&H PROPERTIES 430 RUSSELL ST. 82-8
ST MARGARET HOSPITAL 5454 HOHMAN AVE 87-8
RODRIGUEZ 730 FAYETTE 90-8
VOGUE CLEANERS 5529 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
MATTOX & SONS INC 5631 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
HAMMOND COMM SCHOOL AREA CAREE 5727 SOHL AVE 96-8
HENRY PRATT COMPANY 403 CONKEY ST 101-8
Not reported 6415 BLAINE AVENUE 106-8
HAMMOND COMM SCHOOLS KENWOOD E6416 HOHMAN 107-8
MUNSTER CAR WASH 111 RIDGE RD 120-10
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM MANOR RIDGE 323 RIDGE RD 121-10
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Site Address Map ID
HANDY ANDY #37 330 RIDGE RD 121-10
SPEEDWAY STATION #7680 444 RIDGE ROAD 122-10
Not reported 508 FISHER ST 126-10
PEPSI AMERICAS 9300 CALUMET AVE 128-10
SPEEDWAY 5368 1240 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
DYER WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAN 518 EDMOND DRIVE 146-12
Not reported 8900 WICKER 163-15
AT&T ST. JOHN 11081 93RD ST. 166-17
K MART STORE 7474 9550 WICKER AVE 168-17

IL SPILLS: A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

A review of the IL SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2014 has revealed that there are
2 IL SPILLS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
UZMAA CORPORATION 264 TORRENCE AVENUE 49-5
GAWLINSKI SERVICE STATION 696 STATE LINE RD. 81-8

IN AUL: A listing of Comfort/Site Status Letter sites that have been issued with Institutional
Controls.

A review of the IN AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/06/2014 has revealed that there are 6
IN AUL sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
OSTROMS SERVICES INC 25 GOSTLIN ST 34-5
POLISH ARMY VETERANS ASSOCIATI  241-243 GOSTLIN ST 355
CLARK STORE #1589 403 GOSTLIN ST 375
F&H PROPERTIES 430 RUSSELL ST. 82-8
SPEEDWAY STATION #7680 444 RIDGE ROAD 122-10
SPEEDWAY 8316 630 JOLIET ST 154-14

IN DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing.

A review of the IN DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/16/2014 has revealed that there
are 7 IN DRYCLEANERS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PORTER’S CLEANERS 4524 HOHMAN AVE 37-5
VOGUE CLEANERS 5529 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
DUN RIGHT CLEANERS 550 173RD ST 115-8,10
SUNNY CLEANERS 428 173RD ST 116-8,10
VOGUE CLEANERS 437 RIDGE RD 122-10
QUALITY DRY CLEANERS 1229 SHEFFIELD AVE 140-12
YINGLING CLEANERS 9201 WICKER AVE 163-15
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IN BROWNFIELDS: >A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or
underutilized, on which expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived
environmental contamination.

A review of the IN BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 6 IN BROWNFIELDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
POLISH ARMY VETERANS ASSOCIATI  241-243 GOSTLIN ST 355
MASONIC TEMPLE (F) 45 MUENICH CT 79-8
BOHLING DODGE 222 DOUGLAS ST 87-8
PROPOSED CVS STORE 10259 244 FAGEN ST 150-12,14
STANDARD OIL STATION (F) GETTLER ST & US HWY 30 152-14
CLARK OIL & REFINING #1080 2102 HART ST 152-14

IL BROWNFIELDS: The lllinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth
a maximum of $240,000 each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of

cleanup , objectives and performance of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial
and/or commercial properties that are contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active .

potential for redevelopment

A review of the IL BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2014 has revealed that there
is 1 IL BROWNFIELDS site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

GAWLINSKI SERVICE STATION 696 STATE LINE RD. 81-8

IN AIRS: Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.

A review of the IN AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2014 has revealed that there are 3
IN AIRS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
CALUMET FLEXICORE CORP 24 MARBLE ST 47-5

ST MARGARET HOSPITAL 5454 HOHMAN AVE 87-8
DAVES MOBIL STATION 1305 SHEFFIELD AVE 142-12

IL AIRS: A listing of air permits and emissions information.

A review of the IL AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2014 has revealed that there are 3
IL AIRS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ROMAN ADHESIVES INC 824 STATE ST 53-5,8
DYNAGEL INC 10 WENTWORTH AVE 62-5,8
SEARS 2 RIVER OAKS DR. 108-8
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IN TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a
chemical inventory report.

A review of the IN TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there are
2 IN TIER 2 sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PEPSI AMERICAS 9300 CALUMET AVE 128-10
SPEEDWAY 8316 630 JOLIET ST 154-14

IL TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a
chemical inventory report.

A review of the IL TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is 1
IL TIER 2 site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

CALUMET LUBRICANTS CO., L. P, 14000 MACKINAW AVE. 25-5

IN SCP: The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the
environment.

A review of the IN SCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2014 has revealed that there are 12
IN SCP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
PORTER’S CLEANERS 4524 HOHMAN AVE 37-5
HAMMOND PUBLIC LIBRARY 570 STATE STREET 80-8
F&H PROPERTIES 430 RUSSELL ST. 82-8
RODRIGUEZ 730 FAYETTE 90-8
BEALL STREET 5510 BEALL STREET 90-8
OPEN DOOR 2 6043 S HOHMAN AVE 97-8
DYER CONSTRUCTION CO INC 1716 SHEFFIELD AVE 145-12
DYER VAULT CO. 1750 SHEFFIELD AVE 145-12
DYER WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAN 518 EDMOND DRIVE 146-12
CLARK STATION 9225 WICKER AVE 164-15,17
AT&T ST. JOHN 11081 93RD ST. 166-17
K MART STORE 7474 9550 WICKER AVE 168-17

IN OISC: Restricted use pesticide dealers and pesticide & fertilizer applicators.

A review of the IN OISC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/22/2014 has revealed that there are 5
IN OISC sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
HAMMOND ACADEMY OF SCIENCE & T 33 MEUNICH COURT 79-8

Not reported 7048 HOHMAN AVE 114-8
RAPID PEST SOLUTIONS INC 32 RIDGE RD 135-12
PEOPLES CHOICE HOME INSPECTION 9231 WICKER AVE STE 1 164-15,17
ST JOHN DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 9350 HACK ST 167-17
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

NIPSCO HAMMOND MGP WILCOX AND HOHMAN 63-5,8

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 42 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
Not reported 13901 S BURNHAM AVE 24-5
Not reported 25 GOSTLIN ST 34-5
Not reported 25 E MARBLE ST 47-5
Not reported 711 STATE ST 55-5,8
Not reported 548 STATE ST 60-5,8
Not reported 547 STATE ST 60-5,8
Not reported 339 STATE ST 62-8
Not reported 5004 S HOHMAN AVE 63-8
Not reported 5004 HOHMAN AVE 63-8
Not reported 100 E STATE ST 66-8
Not reported 100 STATE ST 66-8
Not reported 5135 S HOHMAN AVE 71-8
Not reported 489 E FAYETTE ST 82-8
Not reported 5603 S HOHMAN AVE 91-8
Not reported 5603 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
Not reported 5604 HOHMAN AVE 91-8
Not reported 5720 HOHMAN AVE 92-8
Not reported 5720 S HOHMAN AVE 92-8
Not reported 411 CONKEY ST 101-8
Not reported 435 CONKEY ST 101-8
Not reported 422 CONKEY ST 101-8
Not reported 518 CONKEY ST 103-8
Not reported 220 165TH ST 109-8
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Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

6505 HOHMAN AVE
432 169TH ST

6922 HARRISON AVE
6906 HOHMAN AVE
6923 HOHMAN AVE
7344 HARRISON AVE
323 RIDGE RD

444 RIDGE RD

519 SOUTH ST

490 45TH AVE

548 JACKSON AVE
1225 SHEFFIELD AVE
1240 SHEFFIELD AVE
610 212TH PL

420 MATTESON ST
1950 HART ST

2013 CLARK RD

501 JOLIET ST

2331 FOLIAGE LN

Map 1D

110-8
112-8
112-8
113-8
113-8
117-10
121-10
122-10
124-10
130-10
137-12
140-12
140-12
141-12
145-12
148-12,14
151-14
153-14
159-14,15

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 10 EDR US
Hist Cleaners sites within the searched area.

Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

2318 E 142ND ST
224 VINE ST

550 173RD ST

428 173RD ST

437 RIDGE RD

921 SHEFFIELD AVE
1824 HART ST

706 JOLIET ST

9201 WICKER AVE
9203 WICKER AVE

Map ID

28-5
111-8
115-8,10
116-8,10
122-10
138-12
147-12
155-14
163-15
163-15

TC04162508.5r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 26




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IN RGA LUST: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a
list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in

current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental
Management in Indiana.

A review of the IN RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 IN RGA LUST sites
within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 508 FISHER ST 126-10
MUNSTER PUBLIC WORKS 508 FISHER ST 126-10
MUNSTER FIRE STATION #2 550 FISHER ST 126-10
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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Count: 20 records

FOCUS MAP 1 ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

BLUE ISLAND 1004694615 BLUE ISLAND CITY OF WATER DEPT 122ND AND HIGHLAND 60406 RCRA-CESQG

BLUE ISLAND 1016370580 NE MIXED-USE COMMERCIAL PARK: PARCEL G 1650 123RD STREET 60406 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
MARSHFIELD AVE

BLUE ISLAND 1015733630 ILLINOIS BRICK CO YARD #22 123RD ST & CALIFORNIA AVE 60406 CERC-NFRAP

BLUE ISLAND 1003073091 DIVISION STREET BRIDGE MERCURY SPILL 2000 W. DIVISION STREET 60406 CERC-NFRAP

BLUE ISLAND S105015149 CLARK BLUE ISLAND REFINERY 1300 S. KEDZIE 60406 SSU

CALUMET PARK 1000166385 CHICAGO COPPER AND CHEMICAL COMPANY INTERSECTION OF WINCHESTER RD & 127 ST. 60643 CERCLIS

CALUMET PARK U001964624 RACEWAY PK SWC 130TH & ASHLAND 60643 UST

CALUMET PARK S114005195 CALUMET SCHOOL DISTRICT 132 1440 WEST VERMONT AVENUE 60643 LUST, SPILLS

CHICAGO 1010563423 COM ED 103RD & VINCIENNES 60643 RCRA-SQG

CHICAGO 1003870122 ILLINOIS CENTRAL RR TRACKS 119TH STREET EAST IL CENTRAL TRACKS 60628 CERC-NFRAP

CHICAGO 1011862004 COMED MANHOLE W 120TH & S HALSTED ST 60643 RCRA NonGen/NLR

CHICAGO 1002886378 US SCRAP 123RD & COTTAGE GROVE 60628 CERCLIS, CONSENT, PRP

CHICAGO 1002886490 METRO SANITARY DISTRICT #3 125TH STREET & DOTY AVENUE 60628 CERC-NFRAP

CHICAGO 1015742300 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US 9502 S ASHLAND 60643 RCRA NonGen/NLR

CHICAGO S107926349 LAKE CALUMET CLUSTER SITE NORTH OF 122ND 60628 SSU

CHICAGO S115516742 RESURRECTION PROJECT 2015 (2013-2019) SOUTH MORGAN STREET RGA LUST

COOK COUNTY M30000262¢ SILBRICO CORP LA GRANGE PLANT US MINES

DOLTON 1012178796 VENEZIA TRANSPORT SVCS INC BISHOP FORD FWY & 130TH 60827 RCRA NonGen/NLR

RIVERDALE S105427839 PM AG PROD. INC. 3550 SOUTH INDIANA AVE. 60827 LUST

RIVERDALE S108414185 TWIN OUTDOOR THEATER 13701 S UNION AVE 60827 BROWNFIELDS
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FOCUS MAP 2 SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

Proposed NPL
Delisted NPL

NPL LIENS
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
LIENS 2
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-CESQG
RCRA NonGen / NLR
US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROL
ERNS

HMIRS

DOT OPS

US CDL

US BROWNFIELDS
DOD

FUDS

LUCIS

CONSENT

ROD

UMTRA

ODI

DEBRIS REGION 9
US MINES

TRIS

TSCA

FTTS

HIST FTTS

SSTS

ICIS

PADS

MLTS

RADINFO

FINDS

RAATS

RMP

US AIRS

LEAD SMELTERS
PCB TRANSFORMER
US HIST CDL
SCRD DRYCLEANERS
COAL ASH DOE
2020 COR ACTION

Total
Plotted

[elololoNoNeololol i JeololloolololoNoNololololoNolololololoNolololo ool VeoloNeolol ol NeoloNeNoNe)
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FOCUS MAP 2 SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

PRP

EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR
FEDERAL FACILITY
COAL ASH EPA
FEMA UST

[eNoloNoNoNe]

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SSU

SWF/LF

uiC

NPDES

LUST

UST

SPILLS
DRYCLEANERS
BROWNFIELDS
CDL

AIRS

TIER 2

COAL ASH

[eNeoloNolololoNol NoNal i o

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV
INDIAN ODI
INDIAN LUST
INDIAN UST
INDIAN VCP

[eNoNoNoNe)

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR MGP

EDR US Hist Auto Stat
EDR US Hist Cleaners
RGA LUST

RGA HWS

RGA LF

[eNoNoNoNoNe]

NOTES:

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Map ID Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC CERC-NFRAP 1000151808
651 EAST 119 CORRACTS 1LD980503213
CHICAGO, IL 60628 RCRA NonGen / NLR
RAATS
SSuU

CERC-NFRAP:

Site ID:

Federal Facility:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

0500577

Not a Federal Facility

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

INLAND METAL REFINING CO INC
651 E 119TH ST
CHICAGO, IL 60628

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

CORRACTS:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:

DISCOVERY
/1

09/01/80

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

I

05/16/85

Higher priority for further assessment

SITE INSPECTION

I

09/23/86

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGE

I

09/23/86

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

ARCHIVE SITE
I

10/31/91

Not reported

ILD980503213

05

ENTIRE FACILITY
19870601

CAO050 - RFA Completed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ILD980503213
05
ENTIRE FACILITY
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Actual Date:
Action:
NAICS Code(s):

19870601
CAOQ70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary
Not reported

Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date:

Not reported

EPA ID: 1LD980503213

EPA Region: 05

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Actual Date: 19910927

Action: CAOQ75ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium

corrective action priority

NAICS Code(s):

Not reported

Original schedule date: Not reported

Schedule end date:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:03/11/1992

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Not reported

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC
651 EAST 119
CHICAGO, IL 60628
ILD980503213

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

NAME NOT REPORTED
ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
Not reported

(312) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Handler accessibilty indicator: Transferred to the program or state equivalent.

1000151808
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Map ID Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued) 1000151808

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  Yes

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/11/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Corrective Action Summary:
Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC
Not a generator, verified

11/19/1980
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC
Not a generator, verified

09/30/1980
INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC
Not a generator, verified

D000
Not Defined

D008
LEAD

K069

EMISSION CONTROL DUST/SLUDGE FROM SECONDARY LEAD SMELTING. (NOTE:
THIS LISTING IS STAYED ADMINISTRATIVELY FOR SLUDGE GENERATED FROM
SECONDARY ACID SCRUBBER SYSTEMS. THE STAY WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL
FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN. IF EPA TAKES FURTHER ACTION
EFFECTING THIS STAY, EPA WILL PUBLISH A NOTICE OF THE ACTION IN THE
FEDERAL REGISTER.

D008
LEAD

06/01/1987
RFA Completed

06/01/1987
RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Event date:
Event:

09/27/1991
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium corrective
action priority.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

SR - 725.152(a)

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.115(c)

TSD - General Facility Standards
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.242(a)

TSD - Financial Requirements
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.242(a)

TSD - Financial Requirements

10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.115(c)

TSD - General Facility Standards
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 722.134(c)
Generators - Pre-transport
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.152(a)

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 722.134(c)
Generators - Pre-transport
10/18/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

1000151808
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Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

SR - 703.121(a)
TSD - General
01/12/1988
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.114(c)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.351

TSD - Waste Pile Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.353(a)
TSD - Waste Pile Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Not reported

SR - 725.114(a/b)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.114(c)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/12/1988
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.137

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
01/12/1988
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.175

TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

SR - 725.354

TSD - Waste Pile Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 703.121(b)
TSD - General
01/12/1988
02/10/1993
State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.151(a)

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 703.121(b)
TSD - General
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.353(a)

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

TSD - Waste Pile Standards
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.153

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
01/12/1988

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.153

TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
01/12/1988
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.135

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
01/12/1988
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.175
TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

01/12/1988
02/10/1993
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 703.121(a)
TSD - General
01/12/1988
02/10/1993
State
VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.114(a/b)
TSD - General Facility Standards
01/12/1988
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.242(b)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 724.251
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -724.251

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.244(b)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.244(b)
TSD - Financial Requirements

11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -724.251

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.243

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.243(a)(2)
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 724.244(a)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 724.244(a)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

1000151808

TC04162508.5r.2 Page 2-14 of 54



MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.243

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.243(a)(2)
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.247(b)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.247(b)
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1000151808

TC04162508.5r.2 Page 2-15 of 54



Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

12/01/1987
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.243(a)(2)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.242(b)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.242(b)
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 724.244(a)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.244(b)

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.247(b)
TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
01/19/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.243

TSD - Financial Requirements
11/19/1987
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/01/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.177(b)

TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.177(b)
TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.321(a)

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.131

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.174(b)

TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting

11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR -725.131

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -722.111
Generators - General
11/21/1986
02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.321(b)
TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
11/21/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(B)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/03/1986

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.190(b)

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.193(c)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.193(b)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(c)

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(B)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/15/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.193(d)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(b)

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(d)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(B)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
02/26/1986

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.323

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
11/07/1985

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(c)(1)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
08/19/1985

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(c)(1)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
08/19/1985
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/28/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

SR - 725.193(f)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
04/04/1985

05/30/1985

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/01/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 722.121(a)(5)
Generators - Manifest
01/29/1985
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/14/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.212

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
01/29/1985
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/14/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 722.121(a)(5)
Generators - Manifest

01/29/1985

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.212

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
01/29/1985

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(A)
TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(C)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.190(a)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(A)
TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

03/08/1984
02/10/1993
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/15/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.191(a)(2)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(A)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.190(a)

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(a)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(C)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/03/1986

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.191(a)(2)
TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.192(a)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(C)

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.193(a)

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.193(a)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984

02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/04/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.194(a)(2)(C)
TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
03/08/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
04/15/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.273(a)

TSD - Container Use and Management
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.173

TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting
01/25/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.115(b)(1)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.273(b)

TSD - Container Use and Management
01/25/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.322

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
01/25/1984

04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

03/09/1984
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.326

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
01/25/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 722.150
Generators - Records/Reporting
01/25/1984
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 700.105(c)
Generators - Records/Reporting
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.274

TSD - Container Use and Management

01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.113(b)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.113(b)
TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

VIOLATION NOTICE (VN)
05/03/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.115(d)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.173

TSD - Manifest/Records/Reporting

01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

1000151808
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Map ID

Site

MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.132(c)

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
01/25/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.322

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
01/25/1984
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/14/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.273(a)

TSD - Container Use and Management
01/25/1984
02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/14/1985

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.113(b)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

1000151808
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MAP FINDINGS
FOCUS MAP 2

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

INLAND METALS REFINING CO INC (Continued)

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - 725.115(d)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -725.271

TSD - Container Use and Management
01/25/1984
04/13/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.116(d)(3)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

STATE RCRA/REFER TO STATE SUPERF/REMEDIA
02/10/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - 725.116(d)(4)

TSD - General Facility Standards
01/25/1984

02/10/1993

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/09/1984

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000151808
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